CLIMBING cD

climbing
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GENUINE ITALIAN HARDWARE

EN Sit haress for climbing.

IT  Imbracatura bassa per arrampicata.
FR  Harnais cuissard pour 'escalade.
DE Klettersitzgurt.

ES Amés de cintura para escalada.

PL Ubierz uprzqz wspinaczkowgq.

PT Cadeirinha baixa para escalada.
SE lag klatiringssele.

FI  Sittesele for klatring.

NO Matalat kiipeilyvaljaat.

DK Siddesele fil klatring.

NL Zitgordel voor klimmen.

Sl Plezalni pas za alpinistiéno in $portno.
SK  Horolezecké sedacka.

RO Ham de scaun peniru caiarare.

CZ Sedaci Gvazek pro sportovni lezent.
TR  Tirmanma alt kosumu.

HU Beulsheveder hegyméaszashoz.

GR Etomhiopdg kabiopatog yia avappixnon.
EE Isterakmed ronimiseks.

LV Gurnu aizsargi kalnkapsanai.

LT Sédynés dirzas laipiojimui.

BG BuvxeHa cepanka 3a katepeHe.

HR Pojas za sjedenje za penjanje.

CN ZE A4

MADE IN EUROPE
EN 12277:2015+A1:2018-C

C€0333

Regulation (EU) 2016/425
Personal Protective Equipment against falls from a height.
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ML | 75:90 | 55:65 | 4309
7H1460CD Model: MUSA (developed for woman)
7H146DE 7H172A0 S | 63:73 | 46254 | 3159
XL | 85:100 | 60:70 | 4504
7H1460DE 7H17280 M | 69:79 | 50258 | 335g
el: WALL 7H172C0 L | 75:85 | 5462 | 355¢
7H167AB 7H172D0 X | 82:92 | 58:66 | 375¢
XSS | 65275 | 50260 | 3559
7H176AB MODEL: EXPLORER / EXPLORER W
7H167CD 7H106AF* * UNI | 60110 | 35:75 | 400
w | 7590 | 55565 | 3754 | UNI | 602110 35:75 | 400 |
7H176CD Model: DISCOVERY
7H167DE UNI | 60110 | 35:75 | 350
s | 85100 | 60570 | 3954 | UNI | 60<110] 35:75 | 350 |
7H176DE Model: PRO-CANYON
Model: ANTHEA (developed for woman) 7H108AF 60+110 | 35+75
7H168AB Spare part: CANYONING PROTECTION
XSS | 60275 | 50260 | 3459
7H177AB
7H168CD
ML | 70:90 | 55:65 | 3659 A
7H177CD Q
7H168DE
XL | 80:100 | 60:70 | 3859
7H177DE
Model: QUARZO
7H173A0 XS | ¢3:73 | 44-48 | 290g
7H173B0 S | 69:79 | 48:52 | 310g
7H173C0 M | 75:85 | 52:56 | 330g (2
7H173D0 L | 82:92 | 56:60 | 3509 B
7H173E0 XL | 90100 | 6064 | 370g
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6 ' ADJUSTMENT OF THE HARNESS AND THE LEG LOOPS

OK! NO! NO! A\

8 | EXPLORER / EXPLORER W MODEL - SIZE REGULATION

8.1
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FIGURE OF EIGHT

CONNECTING MODES

10

INCORRECT CONNECTING MODES
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12 ACCESSORIES

TRUCK

Canyoning profection
Ref. No. 7H141AF

|
13.1 - OPENING THE BUCKLES | 13.2- ASSEMBLING

|
| 13.3- CLOSING THE BUCKIES!
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14 | CLIMBING TECHNIQUES

14.1

40 = +176%F Iﬁl 40 = +80°C

15.2
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The instruction manual for this device consists of general and specific instructions,
both must be carefully read and understood before use. Atftention! This leaflet
shows the specific instruction only.

SPECIFIC INSTRUCTIONS EN 12277:2015+A1:2018-C. These notes comprise
all the necessary information for a correct use of the harnesses for mountaineering,
including those for climbing purposes.

1) FIELD OF APPLICATION. This product is a personal protective equipment
(P.PE.) device against fall from height and it is compliant to the Regulation (EU)
2016/425. EN 12277:2015+A1:2018-C - Mountaineering equipment: har-
nesses. The norm applies to the complete hamess (type A), to the small size
harness [type B), to the sit harnesses [type C), and fo the chest hamesses [type D).
2) NOTIFIED BODIES. Refer to the legend in the general instructions for use (par-
agraph @/table D): MT; M2; M6; NIT.

3) NOMENCLATURE (Fig. 4). A) Belt. B) Belt loop. C) Belt adjustment buckle(s). D)
SRS buckle for the size adjustment. E) Tool carrier loop. F) Belay loop. G| Loop. H)
Leg loops. 1) Leg loops elastic supports with clip. L] Label. M| Leg loops adjustment
buckle(s). N) Fixing band for tool carrier connector. O) Rear loop for chalk bag.
P) Removable elastic leg sustaining straps. Q) Removable elastic strap retainers. R)
Anti wear protection for canyoning. S) Elastic Loops.

4) MARKING. Numbers/lefters without caption: refer fo the legend in the general
instructions [paragraph 5). Numbers/lefters with asterisk (*): indication shown
depending on the model.

4.1 - General [Fig. 3). Indications: 3; 4; 6: 7: 8; 12; 13; 14; 17; 18; 30) Pic-
togram showing the correct connecting methods. 31) Pictogram showing how fo
close and fix the adjustment buckles.

4.2 - Traceability (Fig. 3). Indications: T2; T3*; T8; T9.

5) INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE.

5.1 - Adjustment. Chose a harness with the suitable size (Fig. 2). Wear the har
ness so that the belt and the leg loops are positioned at the correct height (Fig. 7).
Adjust the belf using the adjustment buckle(s) (Fig. 5), so that it fits perfectly to the
body, without being too tight (Fig. 6.1). Adjust the leg loops using the adjustment
buckles, if present, and the support elastics, so that one hand can pass between
the leg loop and the user's leg [Fig. ©.2-6.3). Atftention! The exceeding part of
the slings must be always inserted in the elastic loops, in order to prevent the ac-
cidental loosening of the adjusting buckles (Fig. 5.2). Attention! Before use, it is
necessary fo carry out a hanging test in a safe environment, in order fo ensure that
the harness has the correct size, it owns the possibility of a suitable adjustment and
an acceptable comfortability level for the infended use. Aftention! It is important to
check regularly the buckles and/or the adjustment devices during the use.

5.2 - Explorer / Explorer W model. After adjusting the belt operating on the ad-
justment buckle (3) (Fig. 8.1-8.2), the belt might be not centred compared to the
belay loop (Fig. 8.2]. In order to opfimise the positioning, pass the belt padding
through the webbing (Fig. 8.3). The leg loops can be adjusted in the same way.
5.3 - Use. The hamess must be only connected fo the system through the affach-
ment points intended for this use: single affachment point (belay loop - Fig. 10.2)
or double attachment point (harness loop + loop- Fig. 10.1). For connecting the
rope fo the hamess use a figure of 8 (Fig. ) or two screw gate connecfors having
opposed gate (Fig. 10.3-10.4). Attention! Do not use different attachment points
than the indicated ones [Fig. 11). Atfention! Never use a tie-in method with only
one connector, as it may come to be loaded in a wrong position across the gate.
The harness of type C can be used combined with a chest harness of type D (Fig.
14.3). Attention! The use of a single harness of type D not coupled with a harness
of type C can lead to risks of injuries.

5.4 - Techniques. The harness can be used in mountaineering activities, for the
belay techniques (Fig. 14.1), abseiling (Fig. 14.2), Via Ferrata routes, efc. The
Pro-canyon model has been specifically designed for canyoning. Attention! Be-
fore each use, pre-arrange a suitable rescue plan that could be executed in a safe
and efficient way.

6) PRO-CANYON. The anti-wear profection present on the Procanyon model
can be replaced with the apposite spare part Canyoning Protection (Ref. No.
7H141AF). For a correct replacement, kindly proceed as follows: pull the slings
out of the belt and leg loops buckles [Fig. 13.1); remove the elastic strap retainers
and the damaged wear-proof protection, and insert the webbings of the belt (A)
and of the leg loops (B-C] into the corresponding loops [AB-C) of the spare part
(Fig. 13.2); put again in the elastic strap refainers, close the buckles as shown
on Fig. 5.1 and insert the the exceeding webbing (Fig. 13.3). Attention! Before
use, always check that the webbings do not present foldings and are correctly
inserted info the buckles.
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Le istruzioni d'uso di quesfo dispositivo sono costituite da un'istruzione generale e
da una specifica ed entrambe devono essere lefte attentamente prima dell'utilizzo.
Attenzione! Questo foglio costituisce solo I'istruzione specifica.

ISTRUZIONI SPECIFICHE EN 12277:2015+A1:2018-C. Quesfa nota contiene le
informazioni necessarie per un utilizzo corretio delle imbracature per alpinismo,
incluse quelle per arrampicata.

1) CAMPO DI APPLICAZIONE. Questo prodofto & un dispositivo di protezione
individuale (D.P..) contro le cadute dall'alto ed & conforme al regolamento (UE)
2016/425. EN 12277:2015+A1:2018-C - Attrezzatura per alpinismo: imbra-
cature. la norma si applica alle imbracature complete (tipo Al, alle imbracature
di piccola taglia [fipo B), alle imbracature cosciali {fipo C| e alle imbracature
pettorali (fipo D).

2) ORGANISMI NOTIFICATI. Consultare la legenda nelle istruzioni generali (pa-
ragrafo @ / tabella D): M1; M2; M6; N1T.

3) NOMENCLATURA (Fig. 4). Al Cintura. B) Anello cintura. C) Fibbia/e di rego-
lazione cintura. D) Fibbia SRS per la regolazione della taglia. E) Asola porta-mate-
riale. F) Anello di assicurazione. G) Anello cosciali. H) Cosciali. 1) Elastici di soste-
gno cosciali con clip. L) Efichetta illustrativa. M| Fibbia/e di regolazione coscidli.
N) Fascia di fissaggio per moschetione porta-materiale. O) Anello posteriore per
sacchetfo porta-magnesite. P) Elastici removibili di sostegno cosciali. Q) Passanti
elastici removibili. R) Protezione anti-usura per forrentismo. S) Passanti elasfici.

4) MARCATURA. Numeri/leffere senza didascalia: consuliare la legenda nelle
istruzioni generali (paragrafo 5). Numeri/leftere con asterisco (*): indicazione
presente a seconda del modello.

4.1 - Generadle (Fig. 3). Indicazioni: 3; 4; 6; 7; 8; 12; 13; 14; 17; 18; 30)
Pittogramma che illustra i corretti modi di legatura. 31) Pitogramma che illustra
come chiudere e fissare le fibbie di regolazione.

4.2 - Tracciabilita (Fig. 3). Indicazioni: T2; T3*; 18; T9.

5) ISTRUZIONI D'USO.

5.1 - Regolazione. Scegliere un'imbracatura di taglia adeguata (Fig. 2). Indos-
sare |'imbracatura in modo che la cintura e i cosciali siano posizionati allallezza
correfta (Fig. 7). Regolare la cintura per mezzo della fibbia/e di regolazione (Fig.
5) in modo che aderisca perfettamente al corpo, senza risuliare troppo strefia
(Fig. 6.1). Regolare i cosciali per mezzo delle fibbie di regolazione (Fig. 5), se
presenti, e degli elasfici di sostegno, in modo che una mano possa passare fra il
cosciale e la gamba dell'utilizzatore (Fig. ©.2-6.3). Attenzione! La parte in ecces-
so delle fettucce deve essere sempre inserita nei passanti elastici al fine di evitare
I'accidentale allentamento delle fibbie di regolazione (Fig. 5.2:6.3]. Attenzione!
Prima dell'utilizzo & necessario effettuare una prova di sospensione in un luogo
sicuro, per assicurarsi che |'imbracatura sia della misura giusta, abbia possibilita
di regolazione sufficiente e sia di un livello di comodita accettabile per I'utilizzo
a cui & desfinata. Attenzione! & importante controllare regolarmente fibbie e/o
dispositivi di regolazione durante ['utilizzo.

5.2 - Modello Explorer / Explorer W. Dopo avere regolato la cintura agendo sul-
la fibbia di regolazione (3) (Fig. 8.1-8.2) la cinfura potrebbe risultare decentrata
rispefio all'anello di assicurazione (Fig. 8.2). Per oftimizzarne il posizionamento
fare scorrere |'imbottitura della cintura atfraverso la fettuccia (Fig. 8.3). Anche i
cosciali possono essere regolati nello stesso modo.

5.3 - Utilizzo. limbracatura deve essere collegata al sistema soltanto tramite i
punti di aftacco previsti per fale uso: punto di attacco singolo (anello di assicura-
zione - Fig. 10.2) o punto di attacco doppio (anello cintura + anello cosciali - Fig.
10.1). Per legare la corda allimbracatura utilizzare un nodo a 8 (Fig. 9) o due
connettori a ghiera con leva confrapposta (Fig. 10.3-10.4). Attenzione! Non
usare punti di aftacco diversi da quelli indicati (Fig. 11]. Attenzione! Non utiliz-
zare mai un solo connetiore per legarsi, in quanto questo potrebbe posizionarsi
in maniera errata ed essere caricato sulla leva. L'imbracatura tipo C pud essere
utilizzata in combinazione con un'imbragatura pettorale tipo D (Fig. 14.3). Atten-
zione! Lutilizzo di una sola imbracatura tipo D non abbinato ad un’imbracatura
tipo C puo esporre a rischio di lesioni.

5.4 - Tecniche. L'imbracatura pud essere impiegala, in alpinismo, per le fecniche
di assicurazione (Fig. 14.1), discesa in corda doppia (Fig. 14.2), percorrimento
di una via ferrata etc. Il modello Pro-canyon ¢ sviluppato appositamente per il tor-
renfismo. Attenzione! Prima di ogni utilizzo valutare come un piano di salvataggio
possa essere eseguito in modo sicuro ed efficace.

6) PRO-CANYON. La profezione antiusura presente sul modello Pro-canyon puo
essere sosfituita con |'apposita parte di ricambio Canyoning Protection (Ref. No.
7H141AF). Per una correfta sosfituzione seguire la seguente procedura: sfilare
le fettucce dalle fibbie della cintura e dei cosciali [Fig. 13.1); togliere i passanti
elastici e la protezione anti-usura rovinata e inserire le feftucce della cintura (A) e
dei cosciali (B-C) nelle rispettive asole [AB-C| della parte di ricambio (Fig. 13.2);
reinserire i passanti elastici, chiudere le fibbie come in Fig. 5.1 e inserire la fet-
tuccio in avanzo nei passanti elastici (Fig. 13.3). Attenzione! Prima dell'utilizzo
verificare che le fettucce non presentino torsioni e siano corretiamente inserite

nelle fibbie.
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Les instructions d'utilisation de ce dispositif comprennent une instruction générale
et une instruction spécifique, lesquelles doivent toutes les deux éfre lues attentive-
ment avant utilisation. Attention ! La présente fiche ne contient que les instructions
spécifiques.

INSTRUCTIONS SPECIFIQUES EN 12277:2015+A1:2018-C. Cette notice
contient les renseignements nécessaires afin d'employer correctement les harnais
pour alpinisme, y compris celles pour I'escalade.

1) DOMAINE D’APPLICATION. Ce produit est un dispositif de profection indivi-
duelle (E.P1.) contre les chutes de hauteur et il est conforme & la Réglementation
(UE) 2016/425. EN 12277:2015+A1:2018-C - équipement pour |'alpinisme
- harnais. La normative s'applique aux harnais complets (type A, aux harnais de
petite taille (flype B), aux harnais tours de cuisse [type C) ef aux harmnais torses
liype DI ,

2) ORGANISMES NOTIFIES. Consulter la légende dans les instructions générales
([paragraphe @ / tableau D): M1; M2; M6; NIT.

3) NOMENCLATURE (Fig. 4). A) Ceinture. B] Anneau ceinture. C| Boucle/s de
réglage ceinture. D) Boucle SRS pour le réglage de la faille. E) Anneau porte
outil. F] Anneau d'assurage. G) Anneau tours de cuisse. H| Tours de cuisse. |)
Sangle élastique de soutien au tours de cuisse avec clip. L) Efiquette illustrative. M)
Boucle/s de réglage tours de cuisse. N) Bande de fixage pour mousqueton porte
oufil. O) Anneau postérieur pour sachef porte magnésite. P) Sangle élastique amo-
vible de soutien au tours de cuisses. Q| Passants de sangle élastiques amovibles.
R) profection anfi-usure pour canyoning. S| Passants élasfiques.

4) MARQUAGE. Chiffres/lettres sans légende : consulter la légende dans les ins-
fructions générales (paragraphe 5). Chiffres/lefires avec astérisque (*) : indication
présente selon le modeéle.

4.1 - Général (Fig. 3). Indications : 3; 4; 6; 7; 8; 12; 13; 14; 17; 18; 30)
Pictogramme indiquant les modes correctes d'encordement. 31) Pictogramme qui
illustre comment serrer et fixer les boucles de réglage.

4.2 - Tragabilité (Fig. 3). Indications : T2 ; T3* ; T8 ; T9.

5) INSTRUCTIONS D’UTILISATION.

5.1 - Réglage. Sélectionner le harnais de taille adapte (Fig. 2). Portez le harnais
de fagon que la ceinture et les tours de cuisse soient positionnée & la hauteur ap-
propriée (Fig. 7). Régler la ceinture au moyen de la boucle/s de réglage (Fig. 5)
de telle fagon qu'elle ait un ajustement au plus prét de corps, sans étre frop serrée
(Fig. 6.1). Régler les tours de cuisse au moyen de la boucle/s de réglage, si elles
sont présentes, et des sangles élastiques de soutien, de fagon qu'une main puisse
passer enfre le four de cuisse ef la jambe de I'vtilisateur (Fig. 6.2-6.3). Attention
Il faut toujours insérer la partie excédentaire des sangles dans les passants élas-
tiques, afin que soit évité le détachement accidentel des boucles de réglage (Fig.
5.2-6.3). Attention | Avant de ['utilisation il faut effectuer un essai de suspension
dans une place stre, pour s'assurer que le harnais soit de la faille correcte, qu'il
ait la_possibilite d'étre réglé correctement et qu'il posséde un niveau de confort
acceptable pour les usages envisagés. Attention ! Il est frés important de confréler
régulierement les boucles et/ou les dispositifs de réglage pendant |'utilisation.
5.2 - Modeéle Explorer / Explorer W. Aprés le réglage de la ceinture en agissant
sur la boucle de réglage (3) (Fig. 8.1-8.2), la ceinture pourrait éfre décentrée par
rapport & l'anneau d'assurage (Fig. 8.2). Pour optimiser le positionnement, faites
glisser le rembourrage de la ceinture & fravers la sangle (Fig. 8.3). les tours de
cuisse peuvent également étre ajustés de la méme maniere.

5.3 - Utilisation. Le harnais doit éfre connecté au systéme seulement au moyen
des points d'attache prévus pour ce but : point d'attache single (anneau d'assu-
rage - Fig. 10.2) ou point d'attache double (anneau ceinture + anneau tours de
cuisse- Fig. 10.1). Pour lier la corde au hamais utiliser un noeud en huit (Fig. 9)
ou deux connecteurs avec le doigt opposé (Fig. 10.3-10.4). Attention ! Ne pas
utiliser de points d'attache différents de ceux indiqués (Fig. 11]. Attention | Ne
jamais utiliser un connecteur seul pour se assurer, parce que il pourrait se posi-
tionner dans une mauvaise position et venir en appui sur le doigt d'ouverture du
mousgueton. le harnais type C peut étre utilisé en combinaison avec le hamais
forse type D (Fig. 14.3). Attention ! Lutilisation du harnais type D seul, sans
I'emploi d'un hamais type C, peutelle exposer & risques de Iésions.

5.4 - Techniques. le harnais peut étre employé, en alpinisme, pour les techniques
d'assurage (Fig. 14.1), la descente en rappel (Fig. 14.2), le parcours d'une Via
Ferrata, efc. le modéle Procanyon a été spécifiquement congu pour canyoning.
Attention ! Avant de chaque utilisation, évaluer la possibilité d'un plan de sauve-
tage qui puisse étre effectuée de maniére stre et efficace.

6) PRO-CANYON. la protection anfiusure qui est présente sur le modele Pro-
Canyon peut éfre remplacée avec la piece de rechange spécifique Canyoning
Profection (réf. n. 7H141AF). Pour une subsfitution correcte, procéder comme ici
indiqué : défiler les sangles par les boucles de la ceinture et des fours de cuisses
(Fig. 13.1]; enlever les passants de sangle élastiques et la protection anfiusure
abimée et insérer les sangles de la ceinture (A) ef des tours de cuisses (B-C) dans les
anneaux correspondants [AB-C) de la pigce de rechange (Fig. 13.2) ; introduire
de nouveau les passants se sangle élastiques, fermer les boucles comme indiqué
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en Fig. 5.1 ef insérer la sangle excédante dans les passants de sangle élastiques
(Fig. 13.3). Attention ! Avant I'utilisation, il faut toujours vérifier que les sangles
n‘aient pas des plis, et qu'elles soient insérées correctement dans les boucles.
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Die Gebrauchsanweisung zu diesem Produkt setzt sich aus einem allgemeinen
und einem spezifischen Teil zusammen, wobei beide Teile vor der Verwendung
des Produkts genau durchgelesen werden missen. Achtung! Dieses Blatt enthalt
nur den allgemeinen Teil der Anleitung.

SPEZIFISCHE ANWEISUNGEN EN 12277:2015+A1:2018-C. Diese Ce-
brauchsanweisungen enthalten die fir einen korrekien Gebrauch des Klettergurts
fir Bergsteigen, Klettern inbegriffen, notwendige Informationen.

1) ANWENDUNGSBEREICH. EN 12277:2015+A1:2018-C - Ausristung fir
Bergsteiger: Klettergurte. Diese Norm findef fir komplette Klettergurte (Typ), fur
Klettergurte von kleinen GréRen (Typ BJ, fir OberschenkelKlettergurte (Typ C) und
BrustKlettergurte (Typ) Anwendung.

2) BENANNTEN STELLEN. Die Legende in der allgemeine Gebrauchsanweisun-
gen lesen: [Absatz @ / Tabelle D): M1; M2; M6; N1T.

3) NOMENKLATUR (Abb. 4]. A) Grtel. B] Gurtelring. C) Schnalle/n fur die Gir
telregulierung. D) SRS-Schnalle fir die GroReneinstellung. E) Materialtréiger-Ose.
F| Absicherungsring. G) OberschenkelRing. H| Oberschenkelhalter. ) Oberschen-
kelhalterungs-Gummiband mit Klipp. L) lllusirierendes Etikett. M) Schnalle/n fur die
Regulierung der Oberschenkel. N) Befestigungsband fir den MaterialirégerKa-
rabiner. O) Hinferring fir den Magnesitbeutel. P) Elastische Stiitzschlingen fiir
Beinschlaufen. Q) Abnehmbare elastische Durchfihrungen. R) VerschleiBschutz fur
Canyoning. ) Elastische Schlaufe.

4) MARKIERUNG. Zahlen / Buchstaben ohne Bildunterschriften: die legende in
der allgemeine Gebrauchsanweisungen lesen (Absatz 5). Zahlen / Buchstaben
mit Sternchen (*): vorhandene Angabe nach dem Modell.

4.1 - Allgemeine (Abb. 3). Angaben: 3; 4: 6: 7; 8; 12; 13; 14; 17; 18; 30)
Das Bildsymbol fir die korrekten Absicherung. 31) Das Bildsymbol wie die Regu-
lierungsschnallen geschlossen und befestigt werden.

4.2 - Rickverfolgbarkeit (Abb. 3). Angaben: T2; T3*; T8; T9.

5) GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG

5.1 - Regulierung. Den Klettergurt von angemessener Grofle wahlen (Abb. 2)
und so anziehen, dass der Girtel sowie die Oberschenkelhalter an der korrekten
Hohe liegen (Abb. 7). Durch die Schnalle/Einstellung den Girtel regulieren [Abb.
5), damit er perfekt am Kérper anliegt, ohne zu eng zu sein [Abb. 6.1). Die
Oberschenkelhalter mittels den Regulierungsschnallen, falls vorhanden, und den
Halterungsgummibandem so regulieren, dass eine Hand zwischen dem Ober
schenkelhalter und dem Bein des Benutzers durchgehen kann [Abb. 6.2-6.3).
Achtung! Der iberschiissige Teil der Schlingen muss immer in die elastischen
Schlaufen eingefihrt werden, um ein versehentliches Lésen der Einstellschnallen zu
vermeiden [Abb. 5.2-6.3). Achtung! Vor der Benutzung ist eine Authéingunsprobe
an einer sicheren Stelle erforderlich, um sicherzustellen, dass der Sicherheitsgurt
von der richtigen GréBe ist, dass eine ausreichende Regulierungsméglichkeit vor-
handen ist und eine akzeptable Bequemlichkeit fir die Benutzunganwendung
aufweist. Achtung! Es ist sehr wichtig, dass die Schnallen u/o Regulierungsvor
richtungen wahrend der Benutzung regelmabig iberpriift werden.

5.2 - Modell Explorer / Explorer W. Nachdem Sie mit der Anpassungsschnalle
(3) den Gurt eingestellt haben (Abb. 8.1-8.2), kann es sein, dass der Gurt im
Verhdlinis zum Sicherungsring nicht zentriert ist [Abb. 8.2). Fihren Sie zur Opti-
mierung der Position die Polsterung des Gurts durch die Band [Abb. 8.3). Auch
die Beinschlaufen kénnen in gleicher Weise eingestellt werden.

5.3 - Benutzung. Der Klettergurt muss an das System ausschlieBlich tber die dafir
vorgesehenen Anschlusspunkte verbunden werden: Einzel-Abschlusspunkt - Abb.
10.2) oder Doppel-Anschlusspunkt (Girtelring + Oberschenkelring - Abb. 10.1).
Um das Seil an den Klettergurt zu binden muss ein 8terKnoten (Abb. Q) oder zwei
Gewindering-Verbinder mit gegeniberliegendem Hebel verwendet werden [Abb.
10.3-10.4). Achtung! Keine anderen Anschlusspunkte als die angegebenen be-
nutzen (Abb. 11). Achtung! Es darf nie nur ein Verbinder, um sie anzuseilen
benutzt werden, da sich dieser in unkorrekter Art und Weise positionieren kénnte
und auf den Hebelel belastet wirde. Der Klettergurt Typ C kann zusammen mif
einem BrustKlettergurt (D] verwendet werden. (Abb. 14.3). Achtung! Bei Benut
zung nur eines Klettergurts Typ D, ohne Kombination mit dem Klettergurt C kann
der Benutzer Verletzungsgefahren ausgesetzt werden.

5.4 - Techniken. Der Klettergurt kann fir das Bergsteigen, fir Absicherungszwe-
cke, (Abb. 14.1), Abseilung mit Doppelseil [Abb. 14.2), Begehung einer Bahn-
strecke, usw. verwendet werden. Das Modell Pro-canyon wurde eigens fir Canyo-
ning konzipiert. Achtung! Vor jeder Benutzung muss geschétzt werden, wie ein
Rettungsplan auf sichere und wirksame Art ausgefihrt werden kann.

6) PRO-CANYON. Der VerschleiBschutz am Modell Pro-canyon kann durch den
entsprechenden Ersafzteil Canyoning Profection (Art- Nr. 7H141] ersetzt werden.
Der korrekte Austausch wird folgendermafen durchgefihrt: Ziehen Sie die Bander
aus den Schnallen des Gurts und der Beinschlaufen (Abb. 13.1); entfernen Sie die
elastischen Durchfihrungen sowie den kaputten VerschleiBschutz und fihren Sie
die Bander des Gurts (A) und der Beinschlaufen (B-C) durch die entsprechenden
Osen [AB-C) des Ersatzteils (Abb. 13.2): bringen Sie die elastischen Durchfih-
rungen wieder an, schliePen Sie die Schnallen laut Abb. 5.1 und fihren Sie das
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iiberstehende Band in die elastischen Durchfihrungen ein (Abb. 13.3). Achtung!
Stellen Sie vor dem Einsatz sicher, dass die Bander nicht verdreht und korrekt in
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Las instrucciones de uso de esfe dispositivo estan consfituidas por una parte gene-
ral y una especifica, ambas deben leerse cuidadosamente anfes del uso. jAten-
cién! Este folio presenta sélo las instrucciones especificas.

INSTRUCCIONES ESPECIFICAS EN 12277:2015+A1:2018-C. Este follefo inclu-
ye las informaciones para la utilizacién correcta de ameses de uso en montaiiis-
mo, incluyendo escalada.

1) AMBITO DE APLICACION. Esfe producto es un dispositivo de profeccion
individual (PP.E.) confra caidas de dltura y cumple con el Reglamiento (UE)
2016/425. EN 12277:2015+A1:2018-C - Equipo de alpinismo y de escala-
da: ameses. La norma se aplica a arneses de cuerpo complefo [fipo A), peque-
fios arneses (tipo B), ameses de pelvis (tipo C)y arneses de térax (tipo D).

2) ORGANISMOS NOTIFICADOS. Consulten la leyenda en las instrucciones
generales [seccién @ / tabla D): MT; M2; M6; NIT.

3) NOMENCLATURA (Fig. 4]. A) Cinturén. B] Anillo de cinturén. C) Hebillals) de
ajuste del cinturdn. D) Hebilla SRS para ajuste de la talla. E) Portamaterial. F) Ani-
llo de aseguramiento. G) Anillo de pernera. H) Perneras. 1) Elésticos de soporte de
perneras con gancho. L] Efiqueta ilustrativa. M) Hebillos(s) de ajuste de perneras.
N) Banda para la sujecion de mosquetdn portamaterial. O) Anillo frasero para
bolsa de magnesio. P) Gomas extraibles de sostenimiento de los largueros. Q)
Pasos elasticos extraibles. R) Protecciones antidesgaste para barranquismo. )
Trabillas elésticas.

4) MARCADO. Numeros/letras sin fitulo: consulten la leyenda en las insfruccio-
nes generales (parrafo 5). Numeros/lefras con asferisco (*): indicacion presente
segUn el modelo.

4.1 - General [Fig. 3). Indicaciones: 3; 4; 6: 7: 8; 12; 13; 14; 17; 18; 30) Pic-
tograma que muestra los modos correctos de afar el dispositivo. 31) Pictograma
que muestra como abrochar v sujetar las hebillas de ajuste.

4.2 - Trazabilidad (Fig. 3). Indicaciones: T2; T3*; T8; T9.

5) INSTRUCCIONES PARA EL USO.

5.1 - Regulacién. Elegir un arnés de talla adecuada (Fig. 2). Ponerse el arnés de
tal manera que el cinturdn y las permeras queden colocados a la altura correcta
(Fig. 7). Regular el cinfurén con la ayuda de la o las hebillas de ajuste (Fig. 5)
de fal forma que adhiera perfectamente al cuerpo, pero sin quedar demasiado
aprefado (Fig. 6.1). Regular las pemeras con la ayuda de las hebillas de ajuste,
si estan presentes, y de los elésficos de sujecion de tal forma que pueda pasar
una mano enfre la pernera y la piema del usuario (Fig. ©.2-6.3). jAtencién!
la parte excedente de las cintas debe ser introducida siempre en las trabillas
elasticas, para evitar que se suelten accidentalmente las hebillas de regulacion
Fig. 5.2-6.3). jAtencién! Antes del uso, realizar una prueba de suspension en un
lugar seguro para comprobar que el amés estd a la medida correcta, tiene una
posibilidad de regulacion suficiente y ofrece un grado de comodidad aceptable
para el uso al que estd destinado. jAtencién! Es importante inspeccionar regular
mente las hebillas v/o los dispositivos de ajuste durante el uso.

5.2 - Modelo Explorer / Explorer W. Después de haber regulado el cinturén
manipulando la hebilla de regulacion (3) (Fig. 8.1-8.2), el cinturén podria resul-
tar descentrado con respecto al anillo de seguridad [Fig. 8.2). Para opfimizar el
posicionamiento, pasen el acolchado del cinturdn a través de la cinta (Fig. 8.3).
Los perneras se pueden ajustar de la misma manera.

5.3 - Uso. El amés debe ser enganchado al sistema solamente en los puntos de
amarre previstos para dicho uso: punfo de amarre simple (anillo de aseguramien-
to - Fig. 9.2) o punfo de amarre doble (anillo de cintura + anillo de pernera - Fig.
@.1). Para afar la cuerda al amés, utilizar un nudo en 8 (Fig. 8) o dos conectores
con virola de cierre y palanca opuesta (Fig. 9.3-9.4). jAtencién! No utilizar pun-
tos de amarre diferentes de los indicados (Fig. 10). jAtencién! No atarse nunca
con un solo conector, ya que podria colocarse de manera equivocada v cargar
sobre la palanca. El amés de tipo C se puede utilizar en combinacién con un
amés de térox de tipo D (Fig. 12.3). jAtencién! El uso de un arnés de tipo D solo
no combinado con un arnés de tipo C, puede exponer al riesgo de lesiones.
5.4 - Técnicas. En montaiiismo, el amés se puede ufilizar para técnicas de ase-
guramiento [Fig. 12.1), descenso en cuerda doble [Fig. 12.2), recorridos de
via ferrata, efc. jAtencién! Antes de cada utilizacién, comprobar si un plano de
salvamento se puede llevar a cabo de forma segura v eficaz.

6) PRO-CANYON. La profeccion anfi-desgaste presente en el modelo Pro-canyon
se puede susfituir por la parte apropiada de recambio Canyoning Profection (Ref.
No. 7H141AF). Para una correcta susfitucion, siga el siguiente procedimiento:
refire las reglefas de las hebillas del cinturén y de los largueros (Fig. 13.1]; quite
los pasantes elésticos y la profeccién anti-desgaste estropeada e infroduzca las
reglefas en el cinturdn (A) y los largueros (B-C) en los respectivos ojales [AB-C| de
la parte de recambio (Fig. 13.2); vuelva a infroducir los pasantes elésticos; cierre
las hebillas como se indica en la Fig. 5.1 e infroduzea la regleta que avanza
en los pasantes elésticos (Fig. 13.3). jAtencidn! Antes del uso compruebe que
las regletas no estén torcidas y estén introducidas correctamente en las hebillas.
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Instrukeja uzytkowania tego urzgdzenia skfada sie z instrukeji ogolnej i szczego-
towej i obie muszq by¢ uwaznie przeczytane przed uzyciem. Uwaga! Niniejsza
nofa stanowi tylko instrukcje szczegdtowa.

INSTRUKCJA SZCZEGOLOWA EN 12277:2015+A1:2018-C.

Niniejsze wskazéwki zawierajg wszelkie konieczne informacje do wiasciwego
korzystania z uprzezy do alpinizmu, wigczajge w o wspinaczke.

1) ZAKRES ZASTOSOWANIA. )

Ten produkt jest $rodkiem ochrony indywidualnej (SOI) chronigeym przed upad-
kiem z wysokosci; jest on zgodny z rozporzgdzeniem (UE] 2016/425. EN
12277:2015+A1:2018-C - Sprzet alpinistyczny: uprzeze. Norma dotyczy kom-
pleinej uprzezy (typu Al, uprzezy matego rozmiaru (typu B), uprzezy siedziska
(typu C) i uprzezy piersiowej [typu D).

2) JEDNOSTKI NOTYFIKOWANE.

Nalezy zapozna¢ sie z legendq w instrukeji ogélnej (paragraf @ / tabela D):
MT; M2; M6; NT.

3) NAZEWNICTWO (Rys. 4). A Pas. B Pefla pasa. C) Klamraly) do regulacii
pasa. D) Klamra SRS do regulowania rozmiaru. E| Petla no$na narzedzia. F) Pefla
asekuracyjna Belay. G| Petla. H) Petle na nogi. 1) Elastyczne wsparcie pefli na
nogi z klipsem. L) Etykieta. M| Klamraly) do regulowania petli na nogi. N) Taéma
mocujgca do zigeza z no$nikiem narzedzi. O) Tylna pefla na woreczek z talkiem.
P) Usuwalne, elastyczne tasmy wspierajqce nogi. Q) Usuwalne, elastyczne tasmy
ustalaczy. R] Ochrona zapobiegajgca zuzyciu do schodzenia do wawozéw. S)
Pefle elastyczne.

4) OZNACZENIA.

Numery/ litery bez podpisu: nalezy zapoznad sie z legendg w instrukeji ogélnej
(paragraf 5). Cyfry/litery z gwiazdkg (*]: wskazanie obecne w zaleznosci od
modelu.

4.1 - Ogélne (rys. 3). Wskazania: 3; 4; 6; 7; 8; 12, 13; 14; 17; 18; 30) Sym-
bol graficzny pokazujgcy poprawne sposoby fqczenia; 31) Symbol graficzny
pokazuigey, jak zapigé i ustawi¢ klamry stuzqce do regulacii.

4.2 - |dentyfikowa|po§c' (rys. 3). Wskazania: T2; T3*; T8; T9.

5) INSTRUKCJA UZYCIA.

5.1 - Dopasowanie, regulacja. Wybierz uprzqz we wilasciwym rozmiarze (Rys.
2). No$ uprzqz tak, by petle biodrowe i pefle na nogi byty ustawione na wio-
Sciwej wysokosci [Rys. 7). Ureguluj pasek przy uzyciu klamry/klamer do tego
przeznaczonych (Rys. 5), aby idealnie przylegat do ciata, nie bedgc zbyt cio-
snym [Rys. 9.1). Dopasuj pefle na nogi przy uzyciu klamer do regulacii, jezeli sq
obecne i elastycznych stabilizatorow tak, by jedna reka mogta przejs¢ miedzy
peflg na nogi a nogq uzytkownika (Rys. 6.2-6.3). Uwaga! W celu unikniecia
przypadkowego poluzowania sie klamer regulacyinych (rys. 5.2-6.3) nadmiar
pelli nalezy zawsze wktadad do petli elastycznych. Uwaga! Przed uzyciem ko-
nieczne jest przeprowadzenie testu wiszqcego w bezpiecznym Srodowisku, aby
mie¢ pewnos¢, ze uprzqz ma odpowiedni rozmiar, mozliwe jest jef odpowiednie
dopasowanie i umozliwia akceptowalny poziomu komfortu przy zamierzonym
zastosowaniu. Uwagal Wazne jest regularne sprawdzanie klamer i / lub urzg-
dzeri stuzgeych do regulacii podczas uzytkowania.

5.2 - Model podréznika. Po dopasowaniu pasa przez operowanie na klamrze
stuzqeej do regulacii (3) (Rys. 8.1-8.2), pas moze nie by¢ w pozycji centralnej
w poréwnaniu z peflg asekuracyjng (Rys. 8.2). Dla zoptymalizowania pozycjo-
nowania, przetdz wyscidtke pasa przez tasme (Rys. 8.3). Pefle na nogi mozna
dopasowad w fen sam sposéb.

5.3 - Uzycie. Uprzgz musi by¢ podigczona do systemu tylko poprzez punkty
mocowania przeznaczone do fego celu: pojedynczy punki mocowania (pefla
asekuracyjna - belay loop, Rys. 10.2] lub podwéjny punkt mocowania (petla
wiazki uprzezy + pefla- Rys. 10.1). Do podigczenia liny do uprzezy uzyj fqcza
w ksziatcie cyfry 8 [Rys. 9) lub dwach tgcznikéw Srubowych z przeciwleglg
bramkg (Rys. 10,3 -10.4). Uwaga! Nie uzywaj innych punkiéw mocowania niz
wskazane [Rys. 11]. Uwagal Nigdy nie uzywaj mefody wigzania z tylko jednym
zgczem, poniewaz moze doj$¢ do zatadowania go w niewtaéciwym miejscu
lub_potozeniu, przez bramke. Uprzezy typu C mozna uzywac w kombinacji z
uprzezq piersiowq typu D (Rys. 14.3). Uwagal Uzycie pojedyncze| uprzezy typu
D bez pofgczenia z uprzezq typu C moze prowadzi¢ do grozby odniesienia
obrazen.

5.4 - Techniki. Uprzqz mozna wykorzystywaé w czynnoéciach alpinistycznych,
do technik asekuracyjnych [Rys. 14.1), zjazdéw (Rys. 14.2), tras wspinaczko-
wych (Via Ferrara) itd. Model Procanyon zostat zaprojektowany specjalnie do
zej$¢ do wqwozdw. Uwagal Przed kazdym uzyciem przygotu odpowiedni plan
ratunkowy, kiéry mozna wykonac w bezpieczny i skuteczny sposob.

6) PRO-CANYON.

Zabezpieczenie przed zuzyciem obecne na Modelu Pro-canyon moze by¢ zastg-
pione odpowiedniq czeéciq zamienng Canyoning Protection (Nr. Ref. 7H141AF).
Aby odpowiednio przeprowadzi¢ wymiane, uprzejmie prosze postepowad jak
nastepuje: wyciggngd zawiesie z pasa i klamr petli na nogi (Rys. 13.1); usungd
elastyczne uchwyty paskéw i uszkodzong ochrone przed $cieraniem i whozy¢ par-
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ciane czesci pasa (A i petli na nogi (B-C) do odpowiednich petli [AB-C) czesci
zamiennej (Rys. 13.2); ponownie wlozy¢ elastyczne uchwyty trokéw, zamkngé
klamry jak pokazano na Rys. 5.1 i wlozy¢ nadmiar parcionej tasmy (Rys. 13.3).
Uwagal! Przed uzyciem zawsze upewnij sie, ze taémy parciane nie majq fatdéw
i sq odpowiednio wiozone w klamry.
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As insfrugdes de uso desfe dispositivo sGo constituidas por uma parte geral e
por uma especifica, e ambas devem ser lidas atentamente antes da ufilizagdo.
Atengdo! Este folheto fraz somente as instrucoes especificas.

INSTRUCOES ESPECIFICAS EN 12277:2015+A1:2018-C. Esta nota contém as
informagdes necessarias para o correto uso das cadeirinhas para monfanhismo,
incluindo aqueles para escalada.

1) CAMPO DE APLICACAQ. Este produfo é um equipamento de protecéo indi-
vidual [E.P.I.) confra as quedas de uma alturg; ele estéd em conformidade com
o regulamento (UE) 2016/425. EN 12277:2015+A1:2018-C - Equipamento
para monfanhismo: cadeirinha. A norma se aplica as cadeirinhas completas (fipo
Al, & cadeirinha de tamanho pequeno (tipo BJ, as cadeirinha de coxa (fipo C) e
as cadeirinha peitorais (tipo D).

2) ORGAOS NOTIFICADOS. Consuliar a legenda nas instrugdes gerais (pard-
grafo @ / tabela D): M1; M2; M6; NIT.

3) NOMENCLATURA (Fig. 4). A) Cintura. B) Anello cintura. C] Anel da cintura.
D) Fivelals) de regulagdo da cintura. E) Alga porta-materia. F) Anel de segurag.
G) Anel do dispositivo das coxas. H) Dispositivo das coxas. 1) Elésticos de sus-
fentagdo das coxas com clip. L) Efiqueta ilustrativa. M) Fivela(s) de regulogdo das
coxas. N) Faixa de fixagdo para o mosquetdo porta-material. O) Anel posterior
para a bolsa porta-magnesita. P) Elasticos removiveis para a susfentagdo das
coxas. Q) Passadores elésticos removiveis. R) Protecdo anti-desgaste para rapel.
S) Lagos eldsticos.

4) MARCACAO. Nimeros/lefras sem legenda: consultar a legenda nas instru-
¢des gerais (pardgrafo 5). Numeros/lefras com asterisco (*): indicacdo presente
dependendo do modelo.

4.1 - Geral (Fig. 3). Indicagdes: 3; 4; 6; 7; 8: 12; 13; 14; 17: 18; 30) Picto-
grama que ilustra os correfos modos de ligagdo. 3 1) Pictograma que ilusira como
fechar e fixar as fivelas de regulagéo.

4.2 - Rastreabilidade (Fig. 3). Indicagdes: T2; T3*; T8; T9.

5) INSTRUCOES DE USO.

5.1 - Regulagdo. Escolher uma cadeirinha de famanho adequado (Fig. 2). Vestir
a cadeirinha de modo que a cinfura e as coxas estejom posicionadas na altura
correta (Fig. 7). Regular a cintura afravés dals) finelals) de regulagéo (Fig. 5) de
modo que seja perfeitamente aderenfe ao corpo, sem estar demasiadamente
apertada (Fig. 6.1). Regular os dispositivo das coxas através das fivelas de
regulagdo (Fig. 5), quando presentes, e dos elasticos de sustentagdo, de modo
que uma mdo possa passar enfre o dispositivo e a pema do utilizador (Fig. 6.2-
6.3]. Atencdo! A parte restante das correias deve ser sempre inserida nos lacos
elésticos para impedir que as fivelas de regulacdo se soltem acidentalmente (Fig.
5.2-6.3). Atengo! Antes do uso & necessario efetuar uma prova de suspens@o
em um lugar seguro, para assegurarse que a cadeirinha seja do famanho certo
e tenha possibilidade de regulacdo suficiente e seja de um nivel de comodidade
aceitével ao uso para o qual é destinado. Atengdio! E importante verificar regu-
larmente fivelas e/ou dispositivos de regulacdo durante o uso.

5.2 - Modelo Explorer / Explorer W. Depois de ajustar o cinto afravés da fivela
de ajuste (3) (Fig. 8.1-8.2), o cinto pode esfar descentrado em relagdo ao anel
de seguranca (Fig. 8.2). Para ofimizar o posicionamento, deslizar o acolchoa-
mento do cinto afravés da correia (Fig. 8.3). As alcas para coxas também podem
ser ajustados da mesma maneira.

5.3 - Utilizacgo. A cadeirinha deve ser conectada ao sistema somente afravés
dos ponfos de conexdo previstos para fal uso: ponfo de conexdo individual (anel
de seguranga - Fig. 10.2) ou duplo ponto de conexdo [anel da cintura + anel do
dispositivo da coxa - Fig. 10.1). Para ligar a corda & cadeirinha ufilizar um né do
fipo 8 (Fig. Q) ou dois mosquetdes com frava rosqueada colocados em direcoes
oposfas (Fig. 10.3-10.4). Atengdo! Nao utilizar pontos de conexdo diferentes
dagueles indicados (Fig. 11). Atengdo! Nunca utilizar somente um mosquetdo
para se conectar, uma vez que esfe poderia se posicionar de maneira errada e
receber carga na frava. A cadeirinha tipo C pode ser utilizada em combinagéo
com um equipamento peitoral do tipo D (Fig. 14.3). Atengéo! O uso de somente
uma cadeirinha tipo D ndo combinado a uma cadeirinha de tipo C pode expor
ao risco de leses.

5.4 - Técnicas. A cadeirinha pode ser utilizado, no monfanhismo, para as técni-
cas de seguraca (Fig. 14.1), descida em corda dupla (Fig. 14.2), percorrimento
de uma via com cabo instalado etc. O modelo Pro-canyon foi desenvolvido espe-
cialmente para o rapel. Atengdo! Antes de cada uso avaliar como desenvolver
um um plano de salvamento de modo seguro e eficaz.

6) PRO-CANYON. A profecdo anti-desgaste presenfe no modelo Procanyon
pode ser substituida pela adequada pega de reposicdo Canyoning Profection
(Ref. N. 7H141). Para uma correfa substituicdo seguir os seguintes procedimen-
fos: refirar os corddes das fivelas da cintura e dos dispositivos das coxas (Fig.
13.1); refirar os passadores eldsticos e a protecdo anfi-desgaste danificada e
inserir os corddes da cintura (A) e dos dispositivos das coxas (B-C| nas respec-
fivas fendas [AB-C) da peca de reposicdo (Fig. 13.2); colocar novamente os
passantes eldsticos, fechar as fivelas como na Fig. 5.1 e inserir o cord&o restante
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SVENSKA

Bruksanvisningen for denna utrusining innehéller en allman del och en specifik
del, b&da delarna maste I&sas igenom noggrant innan anvandningen pdbérias.
Varning! Detta blad innehdller endast specifika instrukfioner.

SARSKILDA INSTRUKTIONER EN 12277:2015+A1:2018-C. Det har informo-
tionsbladet innehéller nédvandig information fér en korrekt anvandning av selar
fér alpinism, inkluderat Klgttring.

1) TILLAMPNINGSOMRADE. Denna produkt ér en personlig skyddsanordning
(PP.E.] mot fall fran hajder; den motsvarar férordningen (EU) 2016,/425. EN
12277:2015+A1:2018-C - Utrustning fér alpinism: selar. Féreskriften tillampas
fill helselar (typ A), selar av liten storlek (typ B), léarselar (typ C| och bréstselar (typ
D)

2) ANMALDA ORGAN. Se texiférklaringen i de allménna instruktionerna (avsnitt
Q / tabell D): M1: M2: M6; NIT.

3) UTRUSTNINGENS DELAR (Fig. 4). Al Midjebdlte; BJ Ring fér midjebdlie; C)
Justeringsspanne/n for midjebdltet; D) SRS-spanne fér storleksjustering; E) Materi-
alhallorégla; F) Skringsring; G) Ring fér benslingor; H) Benslingor; 1) Stédgummi-
band fér benslingor med clip; L) lllustrativ efikett; M) Benslingornas justeringsspan-
ne/n; N) Fastsband for vertygskarbin; O) bakre ring fér kritpése; P) Lstagbara
stddgummiband fér benslingor; Q) Lstagbara elastiska dglor; R) Slitageskydd fér
kanotpaddling. S) Elastiska églor.

4) MARKNINGAR. Siffror/bokstéver utan bildtext: se texiférklaringen i de allman-
na instruktionerna (avsnitt 5). Siffror/bokstéver med asterisk (*): information finns
enligt modell.

4.1 - Allmént (Fig. 3). Information: 3; 4; 6; 7; 8; 12: 13; 14; 17; 18; 30) Pikio-
gram som visar de korrekia bindningssatten. 31) Pikiogram som visar hur justerings
spannena ska sténgas och fastas.

4.2 - Spérbarhet (Fig. 3). Information: T2; T3*; T8; T9.

5) BRUKSANVISNING.

5.1 - Justering. Valj en sele av lamplig storlek (Fig. 2). Klg selen s& att midjebaltet
och benslingorna kommer pa rétt héid (Fig. 7). Justera midjebaltet med hjalp av
justeringsspannet/na (Fig. 5) s& att det sitter perfekt mot kroppen utan aft vara
for hért atspant (Fig. 6.1). Justera benslingomna med hidlp av justeringsspéannena
(Fig. 5), om s&dana finns, och stédgummibanden s& att en hand ryms mellan
benslingan och anvandarens lar (Fig. 6.2-6.3). Obs! Den éverskjutande delen
av slingorna ska alltid féras in i de elastiska dgloma fér att férhindra aft juste-
ringsspéinnen lossnar av misstag (Figur 5.2-6.3]. Obs! Fére anvandningen ska
man utféra eft hangningsprov pd eft sékert stélle fér att sakerstalla att selen &r av
raift storlek, har tilliackliga justeingsméiligheter och ar tillrdckligt bekvam fér den
anvandning som den ar avsedd fér.

Obs! Det ar viktigt att kontrollera regelbundet spénnena och/eller justeringsanord-
ningarna under anvéndningen.

5.2 - Modell Explorer / Explorer W. Efter aft ha justerat baltet med hjclp av juste-
ringsspannet a (3) (Fig. 8.1-8.2) kan bdltet ha forflyttats fran mitten i forhallande
fill sakringsringen (Fig. 8.2). For aft optimera positioneringen &t baltets stoppning
glida genom slingan (Fig. 8.3). Aven l&rskydden kan justeras p& samma satt.
5.3 - Anvandning. Selen ska anslutas fill systemet endast via fastpunkterna som
ar avsedda fér andamdlet: enskild fastpunkt (sakringsring - Fig. 10.2) eller dubbel
fastpunkt (ring balte + ring benslingor - Fig. 10.1). Fér att binda repet vid selen
anvand en 8-knop [Fig. 9) eller & skruvkarbinhakar med motsatt spak (Fig. 10.3-
10.4). Obs! Anvand infe andra én de angivna fastpunkterna (Fig. 11). Obs!
Anvand aldrig endast en karbinhake fér att binda fast personen, eftersom den kan
placeras pa fel satt och belasta spaken. Selen av typ C kan anvandas tillsammans
med en bréstsele av typ D (Fig. 14.3). Obs! Anvéindning av endast en sele av typ
D utan sele av typ C kan utsatta fér skaderisk.

5.4 - Tekniker. Selen kan anvandas i alpinism for sakringstekniker (Fig. 14.1),
nedsfigning med dubbelt rep (Fig. 14.2), via ferrata, etc. Modellen Pro-canyon
har framtagits speciellt for kanotpaddling. Obs! Fére varje anvandning ska man
uppskatta hur en réddningsplan kan utféras pé ett sakert och effektivt satt.

6) PRO-CANYON. Slitageskyddet som finns i modellen Pro-canyon kan bytas mot
reservdelen Canyoning Profection (Ref. No. 7H141). Fér eft korrekt byte félj flian-
de procedur: ta bort remmama fréin baltets och benslingornas band (Fig. 13.1); fa
bort de elastiska églorna och det trasiga slitageskyddet och 11 in baltets (A) och
benslingornas (B-C) band i reservdelens hal (AB-C| (Fig. 13.2); placera de elas-
fiska &gloma tillbaka, stang banden enligt Fig. 5.1 och tra in éverloppsbandet i
de elastiska églorna (Fig. 13.3). Obs! Kontrollera fére anvéindningen att banden
infe ar vridna och aft de &r korrekt inférda i spénnena.
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Taman laitieen kaytidohjeet koostuvat yleisesid ja yksityiskohtaisesta osasta, ja
molemmat tulisi lukea huolellisesti ennen kayttaa. Huomiol Tamd arkki sisdltaa
vain yksityiskohtaiset ohjeet.

YKSITYISKOHTAISET OHJEET EN 12277:2015+A1:2018-C. Tamé ohje sisdltaa
farvittavat tiedot vuoristourheilua varten olevien valjaiden oikeanlaista kayttod var-
fen, mukaan lukien kiipeily.

1) SOVELTAMISALA. Témd tuote on henkildsuojain Se suojaa korkealta putoa-
misilta ja se vostaa asefusta (EU) 2016/425. EN 12277:2015+A1:2018-C
- Varusteet vuorikiipeilyyn: valjaat. Maaraysta sovelletaan kokovaljaisiin (tyyppi
Al, pienikokoisiin valiaisiin (tyyppi B), reisivaljaisiin (tyyppi C) ja rinfavaljaisin
(tyyppi D).

2) ILMOITETUT LAITOKSET. Tutustu yleisten ohjeiden kuvateksteihin (kappale @ /
taulukko D): MT; M2; M6; NT.

3) OSALUETTELO (Kuva 4). A) W&; B) Vydrengas; C) Vyon saatohihna/t; D)
SRS-solki koon saatéa varten; E) Materiaalin kantosilmukka; F) Varmistusrengas;
C) Reisilenkkien rengas; H) Reisilenkit; 1) Reisilenkkien tukikumianauhat klipseill; L)
Kuvaetiketti; M| Reisilenkkien saatésolki/soljef; N) Tydkalukiinnitin; O) Mankkapus-
sin takarengas; P) Reisilenkkien irrofettavat tukikuminauhat; Q| Irotettavat joustavat
silmukat; R) Kulumisenesfosuoja melontaan. S) Elastiset silmukat.

4) MERKINTA. Numerot/kirjaimet ilman kuvatekstia: tutustu yleisten ohijeiden ku-
vatekstiin (kappale 5). Numerot/kirjaimet, joissa tahti (*]: tiefo annetaan malli-
kohtaisesti.

4.1 - Yleinen (Fig. 3). Tiedot: 3; 4; 6; 7; 8; 12; 13; 14; 17; 18; 30) Kuvake,
joka osoittaa oikeat kiinnitystavat. 31) Kuvake, joka osoitiaa, kuinka saatéhihnat
tulee sulkea ja kiinnitiaa.

4.2 -"J6|iitgaﬂ6vyys [Fig. 3). Tiedot: T2; T3*; T8; T9.

5) KAYTTOOHIE.

5.1 - Saats. Valitse sopivan kokoiset valjaat [Kuva 2). Pue valjaat siten, etta vyo
ia reisilenkki tulevat oikealle korkeudelle (Kuva 7). Saada vys sadtdsolien/solkien
avulla (Kuva 5) siten, ettd se istuu hyvin kehoa vasten olematta kuitenkaan liian
fivkalla (Kuva 6.1). Saada reisilenkit saatésolkien (Kuva 5) avulla, jos olemassa,
seka tukikuminauhojen avulla, siten, effd reisilenkin ja kayttajan valiin mahtuu kasi
(Kuva 6.2-6.3). Huomio! Hihnojen ylittivé osa on aina tyénneftavd joustaviin
silmukoihin, jotta estefddn saatésolkien vahingossa tapahtuva [&ystyminen (kuva
5.2-6.3). Huomio! Ennen kayttéd tulee suorittaa riippumiskoe turvallisessa pai-
kassa, jotta varmistetaan, eff& valjaat ovat otkean kokoiset, eftd niissa on riittavar
saatémahdollisuudet ja eftd niiden mukavuustaso sopii niiden kayttétarkoitukseen.
Huomio! On tarkeatd tarkistoa saannsllisin valiajoin soliet ja /tai saétélaitteet

kéytén aikana.
5.2 - Explorer / Explorer W-malli. Kun vyé on saadetty sadtssoliesta (3) (kuva

8.1-8.2) se voi olla huonosti kohdistettuna varmistusrenkaaseen (kuva 8.2). Asen-
non optimoimiseksi liuuta vyén pehmuste nauhalenkista (kuva 8.3). Myés lantio-
valjaita voidaan s&&tad samalla tavalla.

5.3 - Kaytd. Valjaat tulee liitiad jarjestelmadn ainoastaan sitd varten olevia kiin-
nityspisteita kayttamalld: yksitidinen kiinnityspiste (varmistusrengas - Kuva 10.2)
tai kaksinkertainen kiinnityspiste [vyérengas + reisilenkkien rengas - Kuva 10.1).
Kiinnita kdysi valjaisiin kayttamalla 8-solmua (Kuva 9) tai kahta ruuvisulkurengasta
vastakkaisella vivulla (Kuva 10.3-10.4). Huomio! Ald kayta muita, kuin osoitettuja
kiinnityskohtia (Kuva 11). Huomio! Ala milloinkaan kayta vain yhia sulkurengasta
kiinnittymiseen, koska se voi asettua vaarin ja kuormittaa vipua. Ctyypin valjaita
tulee kéyttaa yhdessa tyypin D rintavaljaiden kanssa (Kuva 14.3). Huomio! Vain
tyypin D valjaan kéytté ilman tyypin C valjaita voi aiheuttaa loukkaantumisriskin.
5.4 - Tekniikat. Valjaita voidaan kaytaa vuorikiipeilyssa varmistukseen (Kuva
14.1), laskeutumiseen kaksinkertaisella kdydelld (Kuva 14.2), via ferratarreiteissd,
ine. Pro-canyon malli on valmistettu erityisesti melontaa varten. Huomio! Ennen jo-
kaista kéyttéa tulee arvoida milla tavalla turvallinen ja tehokas pelastussuunnitelma
voidaan suorittaa.

6) PRO-CANYON. Pro-canyon mallin kulumisenestosuoja voidaan vaihtoa Ca-
nyoning Profection varaosaan (Ref. No. 7H141). Vaihto suoritetaan seuraavalla
tavalla: irota hihnat wyon ja reisilenkkien soljista (Kuva 13.1); poista joustavat
silmukat ja kulunut kulumisenestosuoja ja pujota vydn hihnat (A) ja reisilenkkien (B-
C) hihnat varaosassa oleviin reikiin (AB-C) (Kuva 13.2); aseta joustavar silmukat
paikoilleen, sulie soljet kuvan 5.1 osoittamalla favalla ja pujota ylijaava hihnan
osa joustaviin silmukoihin (Kuva 13.3). Huomio! Tarkista ennen kayttéd, eftd hih-
nat eivét ole kiertyneet ja ettd ne on pujotettu oikein solkiin.
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Bruksanvisningen for denne enheten bestér av en generell del og en spesifikk del,
og begge mé leses naye fer bruk. OBS! Dette arket inneholder kun den spesifikke
bruksanvisningen.

SPESIFIKKE INSTRUKSJONER EN 12277:2015+A1:2018-C. Dette dokumentet
inneholder nedvendig informasjon for korrekt bruk av seler for fiellklatring.

1) BRUKSOMRADE. Deffe produkiet er en personlig beskyttelsesanordning
(PPE) mot fall fra heyder. Det er i samsvar med EU-regelverket 2016,/425. EN
12277:2015+A1:2018-C - Fiellklatringsutstyr: Seler. Standarden gjelder for alle
komplette seler (type A, alle seler av liten starrelse (type BJ, alle larseler (type C)
og alle brystseler (type D).

2) GODKJENNINGSORGANER. Se forklaringen i de generelle instruksjonene
(punki @ / tabell D): M1; M2; M6; N 1.

3) BENEVNELSER (Fig. 4). A) Belte. B) Beltering. C| Reguleringsspenne for belte.
D) SRS-spenne for regulering av sterrelse. E) Ring for feste av materiale, F| Sik-
ringsring. G) Larring. H) Larbelter. 1) Strikker fil statte for larbeliene med klemme. 1)
Etikett. M) Spenne/spenner for regulering av l&rbelter. N) Festeband for karabin
fil feste av materiale. O) Ring p& baksiden for magnesitipose. P) Aviakbare strikker
fil stette for larbeltene. Q) Aviakbare festestrikker. R Beskyttelse mot slitasje for
juwandring. S) Elastiske lokker.

4) MERKING. Tall/bokstaver ufen bildetekst: se forklaringen i de generelle instruk-
sjonene [punkt 5). Tall/bokstaver med sfieme (*): indikasjon tilstede avhengig av
modell.

4.1 - Generelt [Fig. 3). Indikasjoner: 3; 4; 6; 7; 8; 12; 13; 14; 17, 18; 30|
Pikiogram som illustrerer korrekte festemé&ter. 3 1) Pikiogram som illustrerer hvordan
du stenger og fester reguleringsspennene.

4.2 - Sporbarhet (Fig. 3). Indikasjoner: T2; T3*; T8; T9.

5) BRUKSANVISNING.

5.1 - Regulering. \elg en sele med riktig sterrelse (Fig. 2). Ta pé selen slik at
beltet og |&rbeltene er plassert i riktig heyde (Fig. 7). Reguler beltet ved hjelp av
og reguleringsspennen/spennene (Fig. 5) slik af de ligger perfekt inntil kroppen,
men uten at det er for stramt (Fig. 6.1). Reguler larbeltene ved hielp av regulerings-
spennene [Fig. 5], hvis de finnes, og stettestrikkene, slik at def er plass fil & stikke
inn en hand mellom larbeltet og beinet til brukeren (Fig. ©.2-6.3). Advarsell Den
delen av sleyfene som stikker ut, mé dlliid settes inn i de elastiske lokkene for &
forhindre utilsiktet lasning av justeringsspennene (fig. 5.2-6.3). Advarsel! Fer bruk
mé& du gjennomfere en opphengningstest pé et sikkert sted, for & forsikre deg om
at selen er i korrekt sterrelse, at den har filstrekkelige reguleringsmuligheter og at
den er behagelig nok & ha pé for det formélet den skal brukes til. Advarsell Det er
vikiig & jevnlig kontrollere spennene og/eller reguleringsinnretningene under bruk.
5.2 - Explorer / Explorer W-modell. Etter & ha justert beltet ved hielp av regule-
ringsspennen (3] (figur 8.1-8.2), kan beltet vaere utenfor sentrum i forhold fil sik-
ringsringen (figur 8.2). For & optimalisere plasseringen, skyver du beltepolstringen
gjennom beltet (fig. 8.3). L&rselene kan ogsd justeres p& samme mdte.

5.3 - Bruk. Selen skal kun vaere koblet fil systemet gjennom de forutsatte festepunk-
tene: Enkelt festepunkt (sikringsring - Fig. 10.2) eller dobbelt festepunkt (beltering
+ laringer - Fig. 10.1). Bruk en éattetallsknute til & feste tauet til selen (Fig. 9) eller
bruk to karabiner med motsatt plassert snappere (Fig. 10.3-10.4). Advarsel! lkke
bruk andre festepunkter enn dem som er angitt (Fig. 11). Advarsel! Bruk aldri
bare én l&sekarabin fil festet, da denne vil kunne plassere seg feil og belastes pa
snapperen. Seler av type C kan brukes i kombinasjon med brystsele av type D
(Fig. 14.3). Advarsel! Bruken av en sele av typen D alene, og ikke kombinert med
en sele av type C kan medfere fare for skader.

5.4 - Teknikker. Selen kan brukes ved klatring, for sikringsteknikker (Fig. 14.1),
rappellering (Fig. 14.2), klatring av en via ferrata efc. Modellen Procanyon er
utviklet spesielt for per il juwandring. Advarsel! Far hver bruk mé& du vurdere
hvordan en redningsplan vil kunne giennomferes pd en sikker og effektiv méte.
6) PRO-CANYON. Antislitasiebeskyttelsen som finnes p& modellen Pro-canyon
kan ersfaftes av den egne reservedelen Canyoning Protection (Ref. nr. 7H141).
For korrekt utskifting gjer som felger: Ta bé&ndene ut fra spennene p& beltet og
larbeliene (Fig. 13.1), ta av de elastiske festene og den edelagte slitasjebeskyt-
telsen og putt endene p& beltet (A] og larbeltene (B-C) i de tilherende apningene
(AB-C) p& reservedelen (Fig. 13.2), seft de elastiske festene p& plass igjen, steng
spennene som i Fig. 5.1 og putt den overskytende delen inn i de elastiske festene
(Fig. 13.3). Advarsel! Far bruk méa du kontrollere at bandene ikke er vridd og at
de er korrekt satt inn i spennene.
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Brugsanvisningen fil denne anordning bestar af en generel og en specifik insfruk-
tion. Begge skal gennemlaeses grundigt inden brug. Advarsel! Denne brugsanvis-
ning bestér kun af den specifikke instrukfion.

SARLIGE INSTRUKTIONER EN 12277:2015+A1:2018-C.

Denne besked indeholder den nadvendige information for en korrekt brug af slyn-
ger til bjergbestigning, inklusiv dem til klatring.

1) ANVENDELSESOMRADE. Dette produkt er personligt sikkerhedsudstyr (PSU)
mod fald fra hejder; det stemmer overens med EUforordning (EU) 2016/425.
EN 12277:2015+A1:2018-C - Udstyr fil bjergbesfigning: siddeseler. Standar-
den geelder for den komplette siddesele [type A), for siddeseler i smé sterrelser
(type B), for ben slynger [type C] og for brystselete [type D).

2) NOTIFICEREDE ORGANER. Se tegnforklaringen i den generelle vejledning
(afsnit @ /tabel D): M1; M2: M6; NT.

3) KONTOPLAN (Fig. 4). A) Beelte. B) Beeltering. C) Spaende/baelteregulering.
D) Speende SRS til regulering of sterrelse. E] Knaphulsmateriale. F) Sikkerhedsring.
G) Benstrop ring. H) Benstrop. 1) Elastiske support til benstrop med klip. L) Illustrativ
efikette. M| Justerbart spaende il benstrop. N) Karabinhage sfropper il dermate-
riale. O) Bagbaerering il magnesitiaske. P) Elastiske, aftagelige benstetter. Q) A
tagelige elastiske lokker. R) Anti-slid beskyttelse fil kanosejlads. S) Elastiske Lekker.
4) MARKNING. Numre/tal uden billedtekst: Se tegnforklaringen i den generelle
vejledning (afsnit 5).

4.1 - Generelt (Fig. 3). Angivelser: 3; 4; 6; 7; 8: 12: 13; 14; 17: 18; 30) Pikio-
gram som illustrerer de korrekte mader at binde p&. 31) Pikiogram som illustrerer
hvorledes justering spaendeme lukkes og fikseres.

4.2 - Sporbarhed (Fig. 3). Angivelser: T2; T3*; T8; T9.

5) BRUGSANVISNING.

5.1 - Regulering. Vaelg en sele of en passende sterrelse (Fig. 2). Tag selen pa, sa
sikkerhedsselen og benstropperne er placeret i den rigtige hejde (Fig. 7). Juster
beeltet ved hjzelp af justeringsspaende/r (Fig. 5) s& def passer perfekt fil kroppen,
uden af veere for stramt (Fig. 6.1). Juster benstropperne ved hjeelp af justerings-
spaende/r (Fig. 5], hvis de forefindes, og stetteelastikkerne, séledes af en hénd
kan passere imellem benstropperne og brugerens ben [Fig. 6.2-6.3). Advarsel!
Den overtynde del af slyngerne skal altid indszettes i de elastiske lekker for at
forhindre utilsigtet lgsning af justeringsspeendere (Fig. 5.2-6.3). Advarsel! Fer
brug er det nedvendigt at udfere en affiedringstest pd et sikkert sted, for at sikre
at selen er den rigtige sterrelse, har nok indstillingsmuligheder og er pa et niveau
af komfort som acceptabelt for den anvendelse, den er beregnet fil. Advarsel! Det
er vigtigt regelmaessigt at kontrollere spaender og/eller reguleringsanordninger
under brug.

5.2 - Modellen Explorer / Explorer W. Efter regulering af selen ved at traskke
p& reguleringsspaendet (3] (Fig. 8.1-8.2) kan selen vaere decentreret i forhold fil
sikkerhedsringen (Fig. 8.2). For at optimere positioneringen skal man lade pol-
stringen p& selen glide mod remmen (Fig. 8.3). Ogs& vangerne kan reguleres
p& samme made.

5.3 - Brug. Selen skal vaere filsluttet fil systemet via fastgerelsespunkter, der er fast-
sat for denne anvendelse: enkelt fastgerelsespunkt (sikkerhedsring - Fig. 10.2] eller
dobbelt fastgaringspunkt (baeltering + benstropring - Fig. 10.1). At binde rebet fil
selen ved hjeelp af et 8-knob (Fig. 9) to stik p& modsatte ring med hé&ndtag 10.3-
10.4). Advarsel! Brug ikke andre end de fastgerelsespunkter (Fig. 11). Advarsel!
Brug aldrig en enkel forbinder il tilslutning, da denne kan placere sig pd en forkert
made, og veere leesset pd& héndiaget. Selen type C kan anvendes i kombination
med en brystsele af typen D 14.3). Advarsel! Anvendelse of en enkelt D4ype sele
som ikke kombineres med en slynge type C, kan udssette dig for risiko for skader.
5.4 - Teknik. Selen kan anvendes fil bjergbestigning, fil tekniksikring (Fig. 14.1),
nedsfigning i dobbelttov (Fig. 14.2), sporing af en vandrevej osv. Modellen
Pro-canyon er udviklet specielt il kanosejlads. Advarsell Fer hver brug skal vurde-
res, hvordan en redningsplan kan gennemferes sikkert og effektiv.

6) PRO-CANYON. Antislid beskyttelse p& Pro-canyon modellen kan erstattes med
den relevante reservedel Canyoning Protection (Ref. Nir. 7H141). For en korrekt
udskifining skal felgende fremgangsmade felges: Traek selen fra spaendet af bael-
fet og benstroppeme (Fig. 13.1); fiern elastiklgkkerne og de edelagte antisslid
beskyttelse, indsaet remmegjorden (A) og benstropperne (BC) i deres respektive
ringe [AB-C) i reservedelen [Fig. 13.2); genindfer elastiklekkerne, luk speenderne
som i Fig. 5.1 og indfer det overskydende béand i elastiklakkeme (Fig. 13.3).
Advarsel! Fer brug skal du kontrollere, at b&ndene ikke er snoet og er korrekt

indsat i spaendeme.
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NEDERLAND

De gebruiksinstructies van deze uitrusting bestaan uit een algemeen gedeelte en
een specifiek gedeelte, beide moefen aandachtig worden gelezen alvorens de
uifrusting fe gebruiken. Let op! Hier worden alleen de specifieke instructies be-
schreven.

SPECIFIEKE INSTRUCTIES EN 12277:2015+A1:2018-C. Deze brochure bevat
informatie die nodig is voor een correct gebruik van de klimgordel voor alpinisme
en klimmen.

1) TOEPASSINGSGEBIED. Dit product is een persoonlijk beschermingsmiddel
(PBM) tegen vallen van een hoogte en voldoet aan verordening (EU) 2016,/425.
EN 12277:2015+A1:2018-C - Uitrusting voor alpinisme: klimgordel. De norm
is van foepassing op compleetgordels [type A), kleine maat gordels (ype B),
zitgordels (type C| en borsigordels (type D).

2) AANGEMELDE INSTANTIES. Zie de legenda in de algemene insfructies (para-
graaf 9/tabel D): M1; M2; M6; NT.

3) NOMENCLATUUR (Fig. 4). A) Gordel. B] Gordellus. C) Gesplen) voor het
afstellen van de gordel. D) SRS-gesp voor het afstellen van de maat. E) Lus mate-
riaaldrager; F) Zekeringslus. G) Lus beenlussen. H) beenlussen; ) Ondersteunende
elastieken voor de beenlussen met clip. L) Toelichtende label. M) Gesplen) voor
het afstellen van de beenlussen. N) Bevestigingsband voor muskefon materiaal-
drager. O) Achterste lus voor magnesiumzakje. P) Afneembare ondersteunende
elastieken voor de beenlussen. Q) Afneembare elastische doorsteeklussen. R) An-
fi-slijlagebescherming voor canyoning. S) Elastische lussen.

4) MARKERING. Nummers/letters zonder bijschrift: zie de legenda in de alge-
mene insfructies (hoofdstuk 5). Nummers/lefters met een sterrefie (*): informatie
beschikbaar afhankelijk van het model.

4.1 - Algemeen (Afb. 3). Indicaties: 3; 4; 6; 7; 8; 12; 13; 14; 17; 18; 30)
Pictogrammen fer illustratie van de correcte verbindingswijzen. 31) Pictogram dat
het sluitfen en vergrendelen van de afstelgespen illustreert.

4.2 - Traceerbaarheid (Afb. 3). Indicaties: T2; T3*; T8; TO.

5) INSTRUCTIES VOOR HET GEBRUIK.

5.1 - Afstelling. Selecteer de juiste maat klimgordel (Fig. 2). Draag de klimgordel
zodanig dat de gordel en de beenlussen zich op de juiste hoogte bevinden (Fig.
7). Stel de gordel af mef behulp van de afstelgesplen) (Fig. 5], zodanig dat het
geheel perfect aansluit op het lichaam, zonder dat het te strak zit [Fig. 6.1). Stel
de beenlussen af mef behulp van de afstelgespen (Fig. 5), indien aanwezig,
en mef de ondersteunende elastieken, zodanig dat er een hand past tussen de
beenlus en het been van de gebruiker (Fig. 6.2-6.3). Let op! Het overtollige deel
van de stroppen moet altiid in de elastische lussen worden geplaatst, om te voor-
komen dat de verstelgespen per ongeluk loskomen (Fig. 5.2-6.3). Let op! Voor
het gebruik dient er op een veilige plek een hangtest te worden uvitgevoerd, om
er zeker van fe zijn dat de klimgordel de juiste maat heeft, voldoende afgesteld
kan worden en comfortabel genoeg zit voor het begoogde gebruik. Let op! Het is
belangrijk om tijdens het gebruik regelmatig de gespen en/of de afsteluitrustingen
te_ controleren.

5.2 - Explorer / Explorer W-model. Na het afstellen van de riem met behulp van
de verstelgesp (3) [Afb. 8.1-8.2], kan de riem zich niet in het midden bevinden
fen opzichte van de verzekeringsring [Afb. 8.2). Om de positionering te optimali-
seren, schuift u de riemvulling door de band (Afb. 8.3). De dijbeschermers kunnen
ook op dezelfde manier worden afgesteld.

5.3 - Gebruik. De klimgordel dient uitsluitend te worden verbonden met het sys-
teem met behulp van de hiervoor bedoelde verbindingspunten: enkelvoudig ver-
bindingspunt (zekeringslus - Fig. 10.2) of dubbel verbindingspunt (gordellus + lus
beenlussen - Fig. 10.1). Voor het verbinden van het touw met de gordel, dient er
gebruik fe worden gemaakt van een achtknoop (Fig. Q) of twee bevestigingsko-
rabiners met tegenoverliggende hendel (Fig. 10.3-10.4). Let op! Gebruik geen
andere bevestigingspunten dan de aangegeven punten (Fig. 11). Let op! Gebruik
nooit één enkele karabiner voor het verbinden, omdat dit kan leiden tot een on-
juiste positionering, waardoor de hendel wordt belast. De klimgordel type C kan
worden gebruikt in combinatie met een type D borstgordel (Fig. 14.3). Let op!
Het gebruik van één enkele type D gordel dat niet is verbonden met een type C
gordel, kan leiden fot risisco op lefsel.

5.4 - Technieken. De gordel kan worden gebruikt voor alpinisme, zekeringstech-
nieken (Fig. 14.1), abseilen (Fig. 14.2), het afleggen van een via ferrato, enz.
Het Pro-canyon model is speciaal ontworpen voor canyoning. Let op! Voor elk
gebruik dient er een reddingsplan te worden opgesteld dat veilig en efficiént kan
worden uitgevoerd.

6) PRO-CANYON. De antislijtagebescherming dat zich op hef Procanyon model
bevindf, kan worden vervangen met de overeenkomstige, corecte Canyoning
Protection reserveonderdelen (Ref.nr. 7H141). Voor een correcte vervanging,
dient de volgende procedure te worden opgevolgd: verwiider de riemen uit de
gespen van de gordel en van de beenlussen (Fig. 13.1]; verwijder de elastische
doorsteeklussen en de anti-slijlagebescherming en voer de riemen van de gordel
(Al en van de beenlussen [B-C| in de overeenkomstige ogen (A-B-C| van de reser-
veonderdelen (Fig. 13.2); voer de elastische doorsteeklussen opnieuw in, sluit de
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gespen zodls in Fig. 5.1 en voer de overfollige stukken riem in, in de elasfische
doorsteeklussen (Fig. 13.3). Let op! Voor het gebruik dient te worden gecontro-
leerd of de riemen niet zijn gedraaid en correct zijn ingevoerd in de gespen.
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Navodila za uporabo naprave so sestavliena iz splosnih in posebnih navodil.
Oba dela morate pred uporabo skibno prebrati. Pozor! Ta list vsebuje samo
posebna navodila.

POSEBNA NAVODILA EN 12277:2015+A1:2018-C.

Ta list vsebuje podatke, potrebne za pravilno uporabo pasov za gomnisivo vkljue-
no s plezalnimi pasovi.

1) PREDVIDENA UPORABA. Ta izdelek je osebna varovalna oprema (OVO)
za zaicito pred padci z visine; skloden je z Uredbo (EU) 2016/425. EN
12277:2015+A1:2018-C - Gorniska oprema - pasovi. Standard velja za komp-
lefe plezalnih pasov (tipa A), plezalne pasove majhnih velikosti (tipa B), nozne
plezalne pasove [fipa C) in oprine plezalne pasove (tipa D).

2) PRIGLASENI ORGANI. Oglejte si legendo v splosnih navodilih (odstavek 9 /
tabela D): M1; M2: M6; NT.

3) NOMENKLATURA (S. 4). A) Pas. B) Obro¢ pasu. C) Zaponka/e za prilagodi-
tev pasu. D) Zaponka SRS za nastavitev velikosti. E) Zanka za vpenjanje opreme.
F) Varovalni obro¢. G) Obro¢ za nozne zanke. H) Nozne zanke. |) Elasti¢ni
trakovi noznih zank z zaponko. L) Slikovna oznaka. M) Zaponka/e za nastavitev
noznih zank;. N) Trak za pritrditev vponke za opremo. O) Obro¢ zadaj za vrecko
z magnezijem. P) Snemljivi elasfi¢ni trakovi za podporo noznih zank. Q) Snemlji-
va elasticna ocesa. R) Zadcita proti obrabi za sofeskanje. S) Elasticne zanke.

4) OZNAKE. Stevilke/¢rke brez besedila: oglejte si legendo v splosnih navodi-
lih (odstavek 5). Stevilke/¢&rke z zvezdico (*): oznaka je prisoina za dolocene
modele.

4.1 - Splosno (SI. 3). Oznake: 3; 4; 6; 7; 8; 12; 13; 14: 17; 18; 30) Poenostav-
lien slikovni prikaz pravilnega pripenjanija. 31) Poenostavlien slikovni prikaz zapi-
ranja in prifievanja sponk za nastavitve.

4.2 - Sledljivost (SI. 3). Oznake: T2; T3*; T8; T9.

5) NAVODILA ZA UPORABO.

5.1 - Nastavitev. Izberite plezalni pas ustrezne velikosti (SI. 2). Nadenite plezalni
pas tako, da se sam pas in nozne zanke nahajajo na primerni visini (SI. 7). S
pomocjo zaponke/zaponk nastavite Sirino pasu (SI. 5) tako, da se ta popolnoma
prilega frupu, ne da bi bil zaradi tega prefesen (SI. 6.1). Nastavite nozne zanke s
pomocjo zaponk za nasfavitev (SI. 5), e so prisoine, ali pa s pomocjo elasticnih
frakov tako, da ostane med nozno zanko in nogo uporabnika za dlan prostora
(SI. ©.2:6.3). Pozor! Presezek zanke mora biti vedno vstavljen v elasti¢ne zanke;
samo tako boste preprecili nenamerno razrahlianje nastavitvenih zaponk [sl. 5.2-
6.3). Pozor! Pred uporabo preizkusite opremo z visenjem na varmnem mestu in
preverite, da je plezalni pas ustrezne velikosti, ga je mogoce dovolj prilagoditi
in da je sfopnja udobja sprejemljiva za uporabo, ki ji je plezalni pas namenien.
Pozor! Pomembno je, da sponke in zaponke za nastavitev redno preverjate med
uporabo.

5.2 - Model Explorer / Explorer W. Po nastavitvi pasu s pomogjo nasfavitvene
zaponke (3] (slika 8.1-8.2) morda pas ni centriran glede na varovalni obroc (SI.
8.2). Ce zelite izbolj3afi polozaj pasu, povlecite oblazinjenje pasu skozi zanko
(SI. 8.3). Tudi nozne zanke je mogoce prilagoditi na enak nacin.

5.3 - Uporaba. Plezalni pas lahko vpnete v sistem varovanja samo na mestih za
pritrditev, ki so femu namenjena: mesfo enojnega vpenjanija [varovalni obroc - Sl.
10.2) ali mesto dvojnega vpenjania (obro¢ pasu + obro¢ noznih zank- SI. 10.1).
Za pripenjanje vivi na plezalni pas uporabite osmico (SI. 9) ali dve vponki z mati-
co z nasprotnim odpiranjem (SI. 10.3-10.4). Pozor! Ne uporabljajte drugih mest
za pripenjanje od oznagenih (SI. 11). Pozor! Nikoli ne uporabliajte samo ene
vponke za vpenjanie, saj bi se lahko ta zasukala v nepravilen polozaj in pritisnila
na rocico vponke. Plezalni pas tipa C se lahko uporablia v kombinaciji s prsnim
opasanjem tipa D (SI. 14.3). Pozor! Izkljuéna uporaba plezalnega pasu tipa D
ki ni povezan s pasom tipa C, lahko privede do nevarnosti poskodb.

5.4 - Tehnike. Plezalni pas se lahko uporablia za tehnike varovania v dlpinistie-
nem in $portnem plezanju (SI. 14.1), spuscanje z dvojno vivio (SI. 14.2), prec-
kanje po zasciteni poti itd. Model Procanyon smo razvili posebej za soteskanie.
Pozor! Pred vsako uporabo ocenite, ali se lahko nacrt reSevanja izvede vamo in
uinkovifo.

6) PRO-CANYON. Zascito proti obrabi, prisomni pri modelu Pro-canyon, je mo-
goce nadomestiti z ustreznim nadomestnim delom Canyoning Profection (Ref. st.
7H141). Pravilno ga zamenijate na naslednii nacin: izvlecite trakove iz zaponke
na pasu in na noznih zankah (SI. 13.1); snemite tudi elasticne frakove in obro-
blieno zascito ter vstavite frakove pasu [A] in noznih zank [B-C) v pripadajoce
zanke (AB-C] na nadomestnem delu (SI. 13.2); ponovno vstavite elasficne trako-
ve, zaprite zaponke, kot je prikazano na SI. 5.1 in vstavite ostanek traku v temu
namenijene elasficne pascke (SI. 13.3). Pozor! Pred uporabo preverite, da frakovi
niso zviti ali zasukani in da so pravilno vstavljeni v zaponke.
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SLOVENCINA

Navod na pouzitie tohto zariadenia sa skladd zo vieobecnych a osobitnych po-
kynov. Pred pouzitim si musite obe casti starostlivo precitaf. Pozor! Tato brozirka
obsahuje len osobitné pokyny.
OSOBITNE POKYNY EN 12277:2015+A1:2018-C. Tiefo pokyny obsahujé in-
formécie potrebné pre sprévne pouzitie postrojov pre alpinizmus a lezenie.
1) UPLATNENIE. Tenfo wyrobok je osobnym ochrannym  prostriedkom
[O.0.P) profi padu z wiky a je v stlade s nariadenim [EU) 2016,/425. EN
12277:2015+A1:2018-C - Horolezecké vybavenie. Postroje. Této norma sa
vzfahuje na Styri druhy Ovazov: celotelovy pre dospelé osoby (yp A, celotelovy
detsky pre malé osoby (typ B, bedrovy alebo fiez sedaci (typ C a hrudny alebo
tiez prsny (typ D).
2) NOTIFIKOVANE OSOBY. Pozri legendu vo Vieobecnych pokynoch (odsek 9
/ tabulka D: M1; M2; M6, NT.
1) POPIS JEDNOTUVYCH CASTI (Obr. 4). A] Bedrovy pas. B) Pitko na bedro-
vom pase. C) Pracka/y pre nastavenie v pése. D) Pracka SRS pre nastavenie
velkosti. E) Potko na material. F) Zlafovacie (istiace] oko. G) Pitko udrzujice lano
v spravnej polohe. H) Nohavicky. 1) Zadné elasfické popruhy s moznosfou odop-
nutia. L) Etiketa s oznacenim. M| Pracka/y pre nasfavenie nohaviciek. N) Slot pre
upevnenie nosica materialu.O) Pitko vzadu na vrecko na magnézium. P Zadné
odnimatelné elastické popruhy. Q) Elastické odnimatelné patka. R) Ochrana profi
opotrebovaniu pre kafioning. S) Elastické slucky.
4) OZNACENIE. Cisla/pismend bez popisu: pozri legendu vo Vseobecnych po-
kynoch [odsek 5). Cisla/pismend oznacené hviezdickou [ *): oznacenie uvedené
v zévislosti od modelu.
4.1 - Vieobecné oznacenie (Obr. 3). Oznacenia: 3; 4: 6: 7: 8; 12: 13: 14;
17; 18; 30) Piktogram ukazujici spravne spdsoby naviazania. 31) Pikiogram
ukazujici ako sa pracky a regulacné prvky zatvarajt a zaisfujo.
4.2 - Vysledovatelnost (Obr. 3). Oznacenia: T2; T3*; T8; T9.
5) NAVOD NA POUZITIE.
5.1 - Regulécia. Viyberfe si postroj spravne; velkosti (Obr. 2]. Postroj si vzdy nasa-
d'e tak, aby sa pas a nohavicky nachédzali v spravnej Grovni (Obr. 7). Bedrovy
pés nastavie pomocou nastavovacej pracky,/praciek (Obr. 5) tak, aby dokonale
a zaroven pohodine priliehal k telu (Obr. 6.1). Nastavie nohavicky prostrednic-
tvom nastavovacich praciek [Obr. 5), ak st k dispozicii a elastickych popruhov
tak, aby medzi nohu a nohavicky bolo mozné zasundf ruku (Obr. 6.2-6.3). Po-
zor! Presahujica Eost' sluciek musi byt vzdy zasunutd do pruznych potok, aby
sa_zabranilo ndhodnému uvolneniu nastavovacich spén (Obr. 5.2-6.3). Pozor!
Pred pouzitim sa na bezpecnom mieste zaveste v postroji s vasim vybavenim
ski3ajte si, &i je velkost postroja zodpovedajica, preverte si, &i vém postroj
dobre padne a poskytuje dostatocné pohodlie pre pozadovany spésob pouzitia
a ze je optimalne nastaveny. Pozor! V priebehu pouzivania je délezité kontrolovaf
pravidelne spravnu funkénosf praciek a regulagnych prvkov.
5.2 - Model Exp|orer / Explorer W. Po nasfaveni pésu pomocou nastavovace|
spony (3) (Obr. 8.1-8.2) by pas mohol byt odchyleny od stredu voci oku istenia
(Obr. 8.2). Za 6elom opfimalizacie jeho umiesinenia, posufite vystuz pasu cez
slucku (Obr. 8.3). Aj nozné popruhy je mozné nasfavif rovnakym spdsobom.
5.3 - Pouzivanie. Posfroj smie byt pripojeny k systému len prosfrednictivom k tomu
urcenych pripojovacich bodov: jednoduchého pripojovacieho bodu (zlariovacie-
ho (istiaceho) oka - Obr. 10.2) alebo dvojitého pripojovacieho bodu (pitka na
bedrovom pase + putka udrzujiceho lano v spravnej polohe - Obr. 10.1). Pre
naviazanie lana na postroj pouzite naviazanie osmickovym uzlom (Obr. 9) alebo
dve karabiny, kioré s vybavené poistnou maticou s profilahlou bezpecnosinou
zdchytkou lObr. 10.3-10.4). Pozor! Nepouzivajte iné ako uvedené pripojovacie
body (Obr. 11). Pozor! Nepouzivajte nikdy na pripitanie len jednu karabinu
mohlo by dbjst k jej nespravnemu umiesineniu o zafaZeniu_bezpecnosinej zé-
chytky. Uvéiz typu C mono pouZivaf len v kombindcii s hrudnym Gvézom typu D
(Obr. 14.3). Pozor! Pri_samotnom pouziti vazu typu D bez Ovazu typu C hrozi
riziko poranenia.
5.4 - Techniky. Posfroj je vhodny pre alpinizmus, istenie [Obr. 14.1), Zlafiovanie
(Obr. 14.2), lezenie po zaistenych cestach - ferratach, apod. Model Pro-canyon
ie 3pecidlne navrhnuty pre karioning. Pozor! Pred pouzitim je potrebné sa uistif, ze
bol pripraveny bezpecny a 6&inny zachranny plan pre pripad fazkosti.
6) PRO-CANYON. Ochranu proti opofrebovaniu, kiorou je vybaveny model
Pro-canyon mozno nahradif vhodnym néhradnym dielom Canyoning Profection
(ref. . 7H141). Pri vymene sa riadte nasledujicim postupom: vytiahnite konce
remienkov cez pracky bedrového pasu a nohaviciek (Obr. 13.1); odoberte elas-
fické putka a poskodent ochranu proti opotrebovaniv a prevlecte konce remien-
kov bedrového pésu (A) a nohaviciek (B-C) cez putka [AB-C) néhradného dielu
(Obr. 13.2); nasadte spaf elastické pitka, zapnite pracky, ako je uvedené na
Obr. 5.1 a prefiahnite koniec remienka cez elastické putka (Obr. 13.3). Pozor!
Pred pouzitim vzdy skontrolujte, ¢i st remienky sprévne upnuté do praciek a €i

nie st prekrdtené.
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ROMANA

Instructiunile de ufilizare a acestui dispozitiv constau dintro insfructiune generald
si una specificd si ambele frebuie citite cu atenfie Tnainte de utilizare. Atentie!
Aceastd fisd constituie doar instructiunea specifica.

INSTRUCTIUNI SPECIFICE EN 12277:2015+A1:2018-C.

Acesfe note confin toafe informatiile necesare pentru utilizarea corectd a hamului
pentru alpinism, inclusiv cele pentru caidrare.

1) DOMENIUL DE APLICARE.

Acesf produs esfe un echipament individual de protectie (E.I.P.) impotriva ca-
derilor de lo o nalime; este conform cu Regulamentul (UE) 2016/425. EN
12277:2015+A1:2018-C - Echipament pentru alpinism: hamuri. Aceastd nor
ma se aplicd pentru hamul complet (tip A), pentru hamul de dimensiuni mici (tip B),
pentru hamurile de scaun (tip C| si pentru hamurile de piept (fip D).

2) ORGANE NOTIFICATE.

Consuliafi legenda din instructiunile generale (paragraful 9/tabelul D): M1; M2;
Mé; NI )

3) NOMENCLATURA (Fig. 4).

A) Curea. B) Bucla curea. C) Cataramd (catarame) de reglare pentru curea. D)
Cataramd SRS penfru reglarea dimensiunii. E) Bucld de transport pentru unelte.
F) Bucl& pentru ancorare. G| Bucla. H) Bucle picior. 1) Suporturi elastice cu clemd
pentru buclele de picior. L) Efichetd. M) Catarama (catarame) de reglare pentru
buclele de picior. N) Banda de fixare pentru conectorul de transport unelte. O)
Bucl& spate pentru sac de crefd. P) Bretele elastice detasabile pentru susfinerea pi-
cioarelor. Q) Oprifoare pentru bretelele elasfice defasabile. R) Protecie Tmpotriva
uzurii pentru canioning. S} Bucle elastice.

4) MARCARE.

Numere/litere f&rg fitlu: consultati legenda in instructiunile generale (paragraful
5). Numere/litere cu asterisc (*): indicatie prezentd in functie de model.

4.1 - Genera|itéﬁ (Fig. 3). Indicatii: 3; 4; 6; 7;: 8; 12, 13; 14; 17, 18; 30)
Pictograma afiseazd metodele corecte de conectare; 31] Pictograma afiseazd
modul de inchidere si fixare a cataramelor de reglare.

4.2 - Trasabilitate (Fig. 3). Indicatii: T2; T3*; T8; T9.

5) INSTRUCTIUNI DE UTILIZARE. A

5.1 - Reglare. Alegefi un ham de marime potrivite (Fig. 2). Imbrécati hamul astfel
ncat cureaua si buclele pentru picioare s& fie pozitionate la ndliimea corectd
(Fig. 7). Reglafi cureaua prin intermediul cataramelor de reglare (Fig. 5), astfel
ncat acestea sa fie fixate perfect pe corp, fard a fi prea stranse (Fig. 6.1).
Reglati buclele pentru picioare cu ajutorul cataramelor de reglare, dacd exista,
si a elasticelor de susfinere, asffel incat s& ncapd o mand Tnire bucla de picior
si piciorul utilizatorului (Fig. 6.2-6.3). Atentie! Partea in plus a chingilor trebuie
infrodus& infotdeauna in buclele elastice, in vederea prevenirii slabirii accidentale
a cataramelor de reglare [Fig. 5.2-6.3). Atentie! Inainte de utilizare, este necesar
s@ efectuafi un fest de at@rare Intrun mediu sigur, pentru a va asigura c& hamul
are dimensiunea corectd, cd exist& posibilitatea de o regla in mod corespunza-
for si existd un nivel de confort acceptabil pentru destinatia de utilizare. Atenie!
Este important s& verificafi periodic cataramele si/sau dispozitivele de reglare n
timpul utilizarii.

5.2 - Model Explorer / Explorer W. Dupd reglarea curelei care actionate de
catarama de reglare (3] (Fig. 8.1-8.2), este posibil ca aceastd curea s nu fie
cenfratd fafd de bucla pentru ancorare [Fig. 8.2). Pentru optimizarea pozitiondrii,
freceli captuseala curelei prin banda liberd (Fig. 8.3). Buclele pentru picioare pot
fi reglate Tn acelasi mod.

5.3 - Utilizare. Hamul trebuie conectat la un sistem doar cu ajutorul puncelor de
fixare indicate pentru aceastd ufilizare: punct de fixare simplu (bucld penfru anco-
rare - Fig. 10.2) sau punct de fixare dublu [bucld ham + bucla - Fig. 10.1). Pentru
conectarea franghiei la ham, folositi un model cu 8 [Fig. 9) sau doi conectori de
registru pentru surub cu registru opus (Fig. 10.3-10.4). Atentie! Nu folosii puncte
de ancorare diferite de cele indicate (Fig. 11). Atentie! Nu folosili niciodatd p
metodd de legare cu doar un singur conector, deoarece poate ajunge sé fie incér
cat Tniro pozitie gresitd pe registru. Hamul de fip C poate fi utilizat in combinatie
cu un ham de piept de fip D [Fig. 14.3). Atentie! Utilizarea unui singur ham de
tip D, f&rd a fi combinat cu un ham de tip C poate cauza riscuri de vétdmare.
5.4 - Tehnici. Hamul poate fi ufilizat in activitéti de alpinism, pentru tehnici de
amaraj (Fig. 14.1), rapel (Fig. 14.2), cdi via ferrata, efc. Modelul Procanyon
a fost proiectat special pentru canioning. Atentie! Inainte de fiecare utilizare
aranjati in prealabil un plan adecvat de salvare care ar putea fi executat intrun

mod sigur si eficient.

6) PRO-CANYON.

Profectia Tmpotriva uzurii prezentd pe modelul Pro-canyon poate fi tnlocuitd cu o
profectie pentru canioning de schimb pofrivita (nr. de ref. 7H141AF). Peniru o
schimbare corectd, continuafi dupd cum urmeazd: frageti chingile de pe catara-
mele de pe curea si buclele pentru picioare (Fig. 13.1], indepdrtati opritoarele
pentru bretelele elasfice si profectia deteriorat& impotriva uzurii si infroducefi ben-
zile libere ale curelei (A si ale buclelor pentru picioare (B-C) in buclele corespun-
z&toare (AB-C) de pe piesa de schimb [Fig. 13.2), montafi Tnapoi opritoarele
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pentru bretelele elasfice, inchideti cataramele conform indicatiilor din Fig. 5.1 si
infroduceti banda liberd ramasa (Fig. 13.3). Atentie! Inainte de utilizare, verificati
infotdeauna ca benzile libere s& nu prezinte indoituri si s& fie introduse corect in
catarame.
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Instrukee k pouziti tohoto zafizeni jsou tvofeny vieobecnym névodem a technic-
kym popisem a obé tyto ¢asti je nuino pred pouzitim pozorné preist. Pozor! Tato
broZurka obsahuje pouze specifické pokyny.

SPECIFICKE POKYNY DLE EN 12277:2015+A1:2018-C. Tyfo pokyny obsahuji
informace nezbyié pro sprévné pouzivani horolezeckych postroji, véetné vazkd
pro lezeni. o

1) OBLAST POUZITI. Jednd se o osobni ochranny prostiedek (OOP) profi p&dim
z vyiky odpovidajici nafizeni (EU) 2016/425. EN 12277:2015+A1:2018-C
- Horolezeckd vyzbroj - Navazovaci tvazky. Norma se vziahuje na celotélové
postroje [fypu A), Gvazky pro malou postavu [typu BJ, sedaci tvazky (ypu C) a
hrudni ovazky (ypu D).

2) NOTIFIKOVANE ORGANY. Viz legenda ve vseobecnych pokynech (clanek
9/tabulka D): M1; M2; M6; NT.

3) NAZVOSLOVI (Obr. 4). A) Bederni pas. B) Oko na bedernim pésu. C| Na-
stavovaci spona/y bederntho pasu. D) Prezka SRS pro nastaveni velikosti. E)
Materidlové poutko. F) Jistict oko. G) Nohavickové oko. H| Nohavicky. ) Pomocné
gumicky pro uchyceni nohavicek s piezkou. L) Informacni stitek. M) Nastavovaci
spona/y nohavicek. NJ Poutko pro pfipevnéni materiglové karabiny. O] Zadni
poutko pro piipevnéni saeku na magnézium. P) Snimatelné gumicky pro uchycent
nohavicek. Q) Snimatelnd pruzné poutka. R] Ochrana profi odfeni pfi canyonin-
gu. §) Elasfické smycky.

4) OZNACENI. Cisla/pismena bez popisku: viz legenda ve véeobecnych poky-
nech (clanek 5). Cisla/pismena s hvézdickou (*): oznageni umisténo v zavislosti
na daném modelu.

4.1 - Obecné (Obr. 3). Oznageni: 3; 4; 6; 7: 8; 12: 13: 14; 17; 18; 30)
Pikiogram zn&zorfiujict sprévné zpdsoby navazani. 31) Pikiogram zndzorfiujici
sprévny zpdsob zavieni a upevnéni stahovaci spony.

4.2 - Dohledatelnost (Obr. 3). Oznacent: T2; T3*; T8; T9.

5) NAVOD K POUZITI.

5.1 - Nastaveni. Zvolte spravnou velikost Gvazku podle pifsluiné tabulky (Obr.
2). Nasadte si postroj tak, aby byl bedemi pds a nohavicky ve spravné wyice
(Obr. 7). Upravte si bederni pas pomoci nastavovacich spon (Obr. 5), aby po-
stroj perfeking sedél na t&le a nebyl prilis t@sny (Obr. 6.1). Upravte si nohavicky
pomoci nastavovacich spon (Obr. 5), pokud je jimi zvoleny model vybaven, a
pomocnych gumicek tak, abyste mezi nohavicku a stehno vsunuli jednu ruku (Obr.
6.2-6.3). Pozor! Presahujici cast smycek musi byt vzdy zasunuta do pruznych
poutek, aby se zabrénilo ndhodnému uvolnéni nastavovacich spon (Obr. 5.2-
6.3). Pozor! Pied pouzitim je nuiné provést zkousku Ovazku zavéSenim se na
bezpecném misté a ujistit se, ze byl zvolen sedact Gvazek o sprévné velikosti, ze
je] Ize dostatecné utdhnout o Ze poskytuje prijatelny pocit pohodli pro zpisob
pouziti, ke kterému je uréen. Pozor! Pravidelné béhem pouzivani kontrolujte spony
a osfain{ nastavovaci prvky.

5.2 - Model Explorer / Explorer W. Po nastaveni $ftky bedemtho pésu pomoci
nastavovaci spony (3) (Obr. 8.1-8.2) by pas nemusel byt presné vycentrovan vici
jisticimu oku (Obr. 8.2). Per oftimizzarne il posizionamento fare scorrere I'imbotti-
tura della cintura affraverso la fettuccia [Fig. 8.3). Anche i cosciali possono essere
regolati nello stesso modo.

5.3 - Pouziti. Uvazek se piipojuje k ochrannému systému vyhradné prostrednictvim
piipojovacich bod urcenych k fomuto Gcelu: samostamny piipojovaci bod (nava-
zovaci oko - Obr. 10.2] &i dvojity pripojovact bod [oko na bedernim pésu + oko
na nohavickéch - Obr. 10.1). Pro navazani lana k Gvazku pouzijte osmickovy uzel
(Obr. 9) ¢i dvé sroubovact karabiny s opagné nasmérovanymi zamky (Obr. 10.3-
10.4). Pozor! NepouZiveite jiné pripojovact body, nez jsou ty zde zndzoméné
(Obr. 11]. Pozor! Nikdy nepouzivejte pouze jednu karabinu pro navézéni, jeli-
koz by se tato mohla nevhodné otocit a mohlo by dojit k nebezpecnému zatizent
zamku. Postroj typu C |ze pouzit v kombinaci s hrudnim postrojem typu D. (Obr.
14.3). Pozor! Pouziti samotného postroje typu D bez propojeni s postrojem typu
C miZe vystavit uZivatele riziku Grazu.

5.4 - Techniky. Uvazek |ze pouzivat pfi horolezectvi, pro techniky jisténi (Obr.
14.1), pii sestupu po dvojitém lané (Obr. 14.2), zdolavéni zajisténych cest atd.
Model Pro-canyon byl vyvinut pfimo pro canyoning. Pozor! Pred kazdym pouzitim
je_nutno zvaZit bezpecny a G&inny zachranny postup.

6) PRO-CANYON. Ochrana proti odieni, kierou je vybaven model Procanyon,
mize byt nahrazena vhodnym néhradnim dilem Canyoning Protection (Ref. ¢.
7H141). Pro spravnou vyménu postupujfe ndasledovné: vytahnéte popruhy ze
spon bederntho pasu a nohavicek (Obr. 13.1); sejméte pruznd poutka a poskoze-
nou ochranu profi odfeni a zasufite popruhy bederniho pasu (A) a nohavicek (B-C)
do piislusnych kanalkd (A-B-C) nahradniho dilu (Obr. 13.2); nasadte zpét pruznd
poutka, zaviete spony dle zndzoméni na Obr. 5.1 a vsuiite nadmémé dlouhy
konec popruhu prislusnych pruznych poutek (Obr. 13.3). Pozor! Pred pouzitim
zkontrolujte, zda nejsou popruhy pretocené a zda jsou spravné vsunuté do spon.
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Bu donanimin kullanma talimatlar hem genel hem &zel egitim talimatlarindan
olusmaktadir. Kullanim éncesinde mutlaka okunmalari gerekmektedir. Dikkat! Bu
formda sadece belirli konular anlatilmakiadir.

SPESIFIK TALIMATLAR EN 12277:2015+A1:2018-C. Bu belge firmanma ko-
sumlan da dahil olmak tzere, dageilik kosumlarinin dogru kullanimi icin gerekli
bilgileri icermektedir.

1) UYGULAMA ALANI. Bu irin, bir yiksekien dismeye karsi bireysel bir ko-
ruma cihazidir (D.PL). 2016/425 sayili AB yonetmeligi ile uyumludur. EN
12277:2015+A1:2018-C - Dagailik ekipmanlari: kosumlar. Standart, tam boy
kosumlar (A fipi), kicik boy kosumlar (B fipi), bacak kosumlar (C tipi), gogus
kosumlan (D tipi).

2) ONAYLI KURULUSLAR. Genel talimatlardaki agiklamalara basvurunuz (parag-
raf @ / Tablo D): M1; M2; M6; NT.

3) KULLANILAN TERIMLER (Sek. 4). A} Kemer. B) kemer halkasi. C) Kemer ayar-
lama tokasi/tokalar. D) Boy ayarlama amagli igin SRS tokasi. E) Malzeme to-
sima askist. F) Emniyet halkasi. G) Ayak halkasi. H) Ayakliklar. 1) Klipsli elastik
ayaklik destekleme bantlar. L) Ornek efiket. M) Ayaklik ayarlama tokasi/tokalar.
N) Malzeme tasiyici karabina igin sabitleme bandi. O) Manyezit tasima ¢antas
arka halkasi. P) Cikarilabilir elastik bacak destek bantlar. Q) Cikarilabilir elastik
halkalar. R] Kanyon gegisi icin asinmayi énleyici koruyucu. S) Elast,ik Halkalar.
4) MARKALAMA.. Basliksiz sayilar/harfler: genel talimatlardaki agiklamalara
basvurunuz (paragraf 5). Yildizli (*] sayilar/harfler: modele bagli olarak var olan
gosterge.

4.1 - Genel Bilgiler (Sekil. 3). Gostergeler: 3; 4; 6: 7: 8; 12; 13; 14; 17; 18;
30) Dogru baglanma yéntemlerini gésteren resimli diyagram. 31) Ayar tokalarinin
kapatilarak nasil yerlestirilecegini gosteren resimli diyagram.

4.2 - izlenebilirlik (Sekil. 3). Gostergeler: T2; T3*; 78; T9.

5) KULLANMA TALIMATLARI.

5.1 - Ayarlama. Uygun élciide kosum segin (Sek. 2). Kemer ve bacaklar dogru
yikseklikie konumlandirlmis boylece kosumu giyin (Sek. 7). Ayarlama tokasi/
tokalari (Sek. 5) araciligyla ¢ok siki olmadan, viicuda mikemmel oturacak se-
kilde kemeri ayarlayin. 6.1). Ayarlama tokasi/tokalan (Sek. 5) ve varsa elastik
destek bantlar aracihigi ile bir elin kullanicinin kalca ve bacagr arasina gegecek
sekilde bacakliklar ayarlayin (Sek. 6.2-6.3). Dikkat! Askilarin fazla kismi, ayarlar
tokalarinin [Sek. 5.2-6.3) kazara gevsemesini dnlemek amaciyla her zaman elas-
tik_halkalara verlestirilmelidir. Dikkat! Kullanmadan énce kosumun dogru élcide
olmasini, veterince ayarlanabilme olanagi vermesini, amaclanan kullanima uygun
rahat bir seviyede bulunmasini saglamak icin givenli bir yerde bir sispansiyon
testi yapilmasi gerekmekiedir.

Dikkat! Kullanim sirasinda ayarlama tokalar ve/veya cihazlannin diizenli olarak
kontrol edilmesi &nem arz etmektedir.

5.2 - Explorer / Explorer W Modeli. Ayar tokasini (3] kullanarak kemeri ayarla-
dikian sonra (Sekil. 8.1-8.2) kemer halat ilmegine (Sekil. 8.2). gore merkezden
kaymis olabilir. Konumlanmayi dizelimek icin kemer yastigini askida (Sekil. 8.3)
kaydinn. Ayrica, bacak kayislan da ayni sekilde ayarlanabilir.

5.3 - Kullanim. Kosumun sadece o kullanim igin éngérillen baglanti nokialar
araciligiyla siseme bagli olmasi gerekir: tek bir baglanti noktasi (emniyet halkasi -
Sek 10.2) veya ¢ift baglanti noktasi (kemer halkasi + bacak halkasi - $ek. 10.1).
Kosum ipini baglamak icin 8 rakami seklindeki bir dugimi (Sek. 9) ya da kontra
kollu iki halka baglant pargasini kullanin (Sek. 10.3-10.4). Dikkat! Belirtilenlerin
disindaki baglant nokialarini kullanmayin (Sek. 11). Dikkat! Yanhs bir sekilde ko-
numlandirma ve kola yilklenme olasiligi nedeniyvle baglanmak icin tek bir baglanti
parcasini asla kullanmayin. C tipindeki bir kosum D tipindeki bir gégis kosumu ile
birlestirilerek kullanilabilir (Sek. 14.3). Dikkat! C tipi bir kosum ile birlestirilmemis
tek basina Dipi bir kosumun kullanilmasi yaralanma riskine maruz kalmaniza
neden olabilir.

5.4 - Teknikler. Kosum, emniyet teknikleri (Sek. 14.1), gift iple inis (Sek. 14.2), bir
rayin vb. izlenmesi sebebiyle dagcilikia kullanilabilir. Prokanyon modeli 6zellikle
kanyon gegisi icin gelistirilmistir. Dikkat! Her kullanim &ncesi giivenli ve etkili bir
kurtarma planinin nasil yapilabilecegini degerlendirin.

6) PRO-CANYON. Procanyon modeli Uzerindeki asinma énleyici koruyucu, uy-
gun bir Kanyon Gegisi Koruyucu yedek parga ile degistirilebili. No. 7H141).
Dogru bir degisiklik islemi icin asagidaki prosediri izleyin: kemer tokasindan ve
bacak halkalarindan bandi cekin (Sek. 13.1) elastik halkalar ve bozulmus asin-
maya &nleyici koruyucuyu cikarin ve kemer (A) ve bacak bantlarini (B-C) yedek
parcanin ilgili yuvalarina (A-B-C) verlestirin (Sek. 13.2); elastik halkalar takin, to-
kalar $ek.5.1 deki gibi kapatin. ve kalan bantlan elastik halkalar igine yerlestirin
(Sek. 13.3). Dikkat! Kullanmadan énce, bantlarin kivrilmamis ve tokalarin diizgiin
bir sekilde takili olup clmadigini kontrol edin.
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MAGYAR

Az erre a felszerelésre vonatkozd haszndlati utasitésok dlialénos és specidlis
utasftasokbol dlinak, amelyeket hasznalat elétt figyelmesen el kell olvasni.
Figyelem! Ez a lap csak a specidlis utasitasokat tartalmazza.
SPECIALIS UTSITASOK EN 12277:2015+A1:2018-C.
Ezek a jegyzetek tartalmazzak a hegymaszo hevederek, beleérive a sziklamaszé
hevedereket is, helyes haszndlatahoz szikséges osszes informaciéf.
1) ALKALMAZASI TERULET,
Ez a termék személyi véddeszkdz magasbdl vald lezuhands megelézésére;
megfelel a 2016/425/EU rendeletnek. EN 12277:2015+A1:2018-C
- Hegymaszo felszerelések. Bekstéhevederek. A norma vonatkozik a telies
hevederzetre (A fipus), a kis méretG hevederre (B tipus|, az beiléhevederekre (C
tipus) és a mellhevederekre (D fipus).
2) BEJELENTETT SZERVEZETEK.
Olvassa el a jelmagyarazatot az dltalénos utasitasokban (9. bek. / D tabl.): M1;
M2, M6 NI o ,,
3) SZOJEGYZEK (4 é&br). A} Ov. B) Ovhurok. C) Ovbedllitd csat(ok]. D) SRS
csat a méret bedllitdsahoz. E) Szerszamtartéd hurok. F) Biztositdhurok. G) Hurok.
H) Labhurkok. 1) Elasztikus lébhuroktamaszok csiptetével. L) Cimke. M| Labhurok-
beallitd csaflok). N) Régzité szalag szerszédmtartd karabinerhez. O) Hétséd hurok
magnéziazsakhoz. P) Llevehetd rugalmas I&btarté pantok. Q) Levehetd rugalmas
pantrogziték. R) Kopasgatlo védelem kanyonmészashoz. S) Rugalmas hurkok.
4) JELOLESEK.
Abrafelirat nélkili szamok/bettk: olvassa el a jelmagyardzatot az dlialénos
utasftasokban (5. bek.). Csillaggal (*) jelélt szamok/beftk: a modelli¢l figgéen
\e\en\evo jelzés.

- Altalénos (3 abr.). Utmutatésok: 3; 4: 6: 7: 8: 12: 13: 14: 17: 18: 30)
A he\yes Ssszekapesolasi modokat bemutatd p\ktogrom 3]) Plktogrom, amely
bemutatia, hogyan kell lezami és régziteni a bedllité csatokat.
4.2 - Nyomon kévethet8ség (3 dbr.). Uimutatasok: T2; T3%; T8; T9.
5) HASZNALATI UTASITAS.
5.1 - Bedllités. Valasszon megfelels méreti hevedert (2. dbra). Viselie a hevedert
gy, hogy az &v és a l&bhurkok a megfelelé magassagban legyenek e\he\\/ezve
(7. abra). Allitsa be oz évet az dllitdesatok segitségével (5. dbral ug\/, hogy
az tokélefesen illeszkediék a testhez, anélkil, hogy t0l szoros lenne (6.1 &bra).
Allitsa be a labhurkokat az ctHHocsotok ha vannak, és a rugalmas témaszték
segifségével oly médon, hogy egy kéz &t tudjon férni a l&bhurok és a felhasznalo
laba kazott (6.2-6.3 dbro]. Figyelem! A hevederek kilogd részét mindig be
kell illeszfeni a rugalmas hurkokba, hogy megakadalyozzuk az dllitbesatok
véletlen kilazulésat (5.2-6.3 4bra). Figyelem! Haszndlat elétt egy biztonsagos
kérnyezetben fiiggeszkedési tesztet kell végezni annak biztositdsa érdekében
hogy a heveder mérete megfeleld legyen, megfelelé bedllitast tegyen lehetévé
és elfogadhatd kényelmi szintet biztositson a rendeltetésszerd hasznélathoz.
Figyelem! Fontos, hogy a haszndalat sorén rendszeresen ellenérizze a csatokat
és/vagy a bedllitd eszkbzoket.
5.2 - Explorer / Explorer W modell. Az év dllitéesattal (3) t6rténd bedllitésa utén
(8.1-8.2 d&bra) lehet, hogy az 6v a biztositohurokhoz képest nem kdzépen van
(8.2 &bra). A poziciondlas optimalizélésa érdekében vezesse at az Svpardr
a hevederen (8.2 &bra). A labhurkok bedllitasa ugyanilyen médon lehetséges.
5.3 - Hasznélat. A hevedert csak az erre a célra szant régzitési pontokon kereszfl
szabad a rendszerhez csatlakoztami: egyeflen régzitési pont (biztositohurok -
10.2. &bra) vagy dupla régzitési pont (hevederhurok + hurok - 10.1. d@bral).
A kétélnek a hevederhez vald csatlokoziataséhoz 8-as csomét (9. dbra) vagy
ket csavaros nyelvG karabinert haszndlion, amelyek nyelve egymassal szemben
helyezkedik el (10.3-10.4 ¢bra). Figyelem! Ne haszndlion a jelzettekié|
kilonbozd régzitési pontokat (11. ébra). Figyelem! Soha ne haszndlion csak
egy csatlakozét a bekétéshez, mert eldfordulhat, hogy rosszul helyezkedik el
és beakad az dllitékarba. A C tipust heveder egy D tipust mellkasi hevederrel
kombinalva hasznalhaté [14.3 abra). Figyelem! C tipust hevederrel nem pérosulé
egyetlen D tipust heveder haszndlata sérilések kockézatahoz vezethet.
5.4 - Technikék. A hevederzet hegymaszashoz, biztositd technikékhoz (14.
dbra), ereszkedéshez (14.2 4bra), Via Ferrata Gtvonalakhoz stb. hasznalhaté.
A Prokanyon modellt kifejezetten kanyonmaszéshoz fejlesztetiék ki. Figyelem!
Minden egyes haszndlat elétt készitsen el egy megfelel mentési tervet, amely
biztonsagos és hatékony médon végrehaithato.
6) PRO-CANYON.
A Pro-kanyon modellben talélhatd kopasgatls kicserélheté a megfelelé Canyoning
Profection potalkatrészre (cikkszam: 7H141AF). A helyes csere érdekében kérjuk,
hajtsa végre az alabbiakat: hizza ki a hevedereket az év és a labhurok csafjaibdl
(13.1 &bra); tavolitsa el a rugalmas pantrdgzittket és a sérilt kopasvédst, és
illessze be az &v [A] és a labhurkok (B-C) hevedereit a pétalkatrész megfelel®
hurkaiba (A-B-C) (13.2 &bra); tegye vissza a rugalmas panirdgzitékbe, zarja be
a csatokat az 5.1 &bran abrazolt médon, és bujtassa be a kilégd hevedert (13.3
&bra). Figyelem! Haszndlat elétt mindig ellendrizze, hogy a hevederek nincsenek
behajiva, és hogy megfeleléen vannake behelyezve a csatokba.

Climbing Technology by Aludesign S.p.A. via Torchio 22

24034 Cisano B.sco BG [TALY Member of @ SKYLOTEC ISTST-CUHACT _rev.O 12-21 25/32




O1 odnyieg via T xprion TG cuckeung autig amoteholvtal and éva vevikd kal
éva e10IKS pépog, péTel va OIadoeTe MPOCEKTIKG Kal Ta SUo TIpIV aTid Tn XEAoN.
MpocoxA! Autd 1o pUANGEDIO TiEpIéEl HAVO TIC EIOIKEG OONYIEC.

EIAIKEY OAHTIEY EN 12277:2015+A1:2018-C.

Ol onueidoeig autég mephapBdvouy GAeC TIG anapaitnTeg MANPOWOopIES yia T
o0woTh xphon mMeoldwy opeiBaaciag, cupmepiapBavopévawy ekeivaov Tou TEo-
opilovtal yia avappixnon.

1) MEAIO EGAPMOIHE.

Autd 1o mpoidv anotedel Méco Atopikig Mpootaciag (MAM) evavtia otig
nteoec and YnAd @ eival olugpwvo e tov Kavovioud (EE) 2016/425. EN
12277:2015+A1:2018-C - E€omhiopdg opeiBaciac: mie€oudec. O kavévag
loxUel yia oAdkAnen v mheColda (timog A), yia Ty mhefoida pikpol peyéBoug
[tumog B), yia Tig mhe€o0deg (timou C| kai yia tic Bwpakikég mhe€oudeg (timog D).
2) KOINOIMOIHMENOI OPTANIZMOI

AvacpepBeite oTo UNMOPVNEA TwWV YeVIKGY odnyidv (mapdypawpog @ / tauméha
D): M1: M2; M6; NT.

3) ONOMATOAOQTIA (Eik. 4). A) Zawn. B) Bpdxog {eovng. C) Mépmn [£g) pub-
uiong Cwvng. D) Moépmn SRS via tv npooapuoyd peyébous. E) Bpdxog popéa
epyareiwv. F) Bpdxog Belay. G) Bpdxog. H) Bpdxor modicav. 1) Or Bpdxor tou
nodiou eival ehacTikol otnpiCeiq pe kAm. L) Etikéra. M) Mépnn ptBuiong Bedxwy
nodiwy. N Zavn otepéwang yia kapapTivep popéa epyaleiwy. O) Miow Bpd-
XOQ yia TodvTa Kipwhiac. P) Amoomicpevec Awpidec otApIEng eAacTikol modiou.
Q) Anoomicopevol ehacTikof 1udvteg cuykpdtnong. R) Mpootacia évavt Bopdg
yia canyoning. S| Ehactiké Bn\ikia.

4) THMANZH.

ApiBpoi/ypdupata xwpic Aeldvta: AvapepBeite oTo undpvnua Twv yevikwy odn-
viov [mapdypagog 5). ApiBuol/ypdpuata pe aotepioko: onpeiwon napoldoa
avaoya e To TEOIOV.

4.1 - Tevikég (Eix. 3). Znueiwoeic: 3; 4; 6; 7; 8,12, 13; 14; 17: 18; 30) Eiko-
vidio mou Seiyvel TI¢ cwoTég pebddoug ouvdeong: 3 1) Eikovdypapua mou Oeiyvel
TWC va kAelvete kal va otabepomoieite TI MOETEC TIPOCAPUOYAS.

4.2 - Iyvnhacipétnra (Eik. 3). Inpeioosic: T2; T3*; T8; T9.

5) OAHTIEX XPHXHX.

5.1 - Npooappoy. EmAéEte pia mefoida pe o katdMno péyebog (Eik. 2).
Dopéote v mheColda étal wate n (covn Kkai ol Bedxol Twv Todiky va Torobe-
mBolv oto cwotd Bog (Eik. 7). Pubpiote tn (v and tig népneg pubpiong [s]
(Eik. 5), éto1 wote va epappdlel Téhela oTo owPa, XWEIG va eival oAU owixTr.
PuBpiote Toug Bpdyxoug twv modiky Xpnoiponolmvag T dpme pubuiong, av
UTAEYOUY, KAl Ta EAAOTIKA OTAPIENG, £TOI MOTE TO éva X! va PTopsl va mepdoel
petall Tou Bpdyou modiky kal Tou modiol Tou XeRoTh (Eik. 6.2-6.3). Mpoooyn!
To pépoc Twv IudvTwy Tou Meplooelel MEENEl MAVTIA VA MEPAOTEl OTa eEAAOTIKG
Bnhikia, oltwg wote va anowpeuyBei n Tuyaia yardpwon twv mopndv plBuiong
Eik. 5.2-6.3). Mpooox! Mpiv ané 1 xprion, eivar anopaitnro va ektereotel pia
Sokiur} avéptnong ot éva aopahéc mepiBaMov, mpokelévou va dlacpaNigtel
4t o 1udvtag éxel 1o owotd péveboc, diabétel Ty katdMnAn puBuion kar éva
anodekto eninedo dveongc via Ty mpofAendpevn ypnon. Mpoooxd! Eival anuavtr
KO va eNEyyeTe TakTikd TG IOENEC kal/ 1 g ouokeué plBuiong katd tn ypron.

5.2 - Movtého Explorer / Explorer W. Aol puBpicete t {covn mou Aertoupyei
oty nopern eubuiong (3) (Eik. 8.1-8.2), o wdvtag umopsi va uny eivar kevipapr-
opévog oe alykpion pe tov Bpodxo avapovric (Eik. 8.2). lia va BeAtiotonoimoete
™ Oéon, mepdote v emévduon Tou Ipdvia péow Tou Tiéypatog (Eik. 8.3). O
Bpdxor modikv propoly va pubuictoly e tov idio TpdTo.

5.3 - Xprion H kalwdiwon mpénel va cuvdéetal udvo e 1o cUoTUA PECW TV
onueiwy oivdeong Tou mpoopilovtal yia auth T XERoN: Hovo onueio clvoeang
(Bpdxog avapovrg - oxAua 10.2) 4 dmAd onueio mpocdptnong (Bpdxog mhe
Eoudac + PBpdyog - oxipa 10.1). Tia T olivdeon Tou oyoviol oty TheEolda
xenoluornoifote éva oxfua 8 (Ix. 9) i dto Pidwtéc cuvdéceig pe onicBia Bupa
(Eik. 10,3 -10.4). MpoooxA! Mnv ypnciuornoieite diaopetiké onueia oivoeong
and autd nou unodeikviovtal [Eik. 11]. Mpoooyr! Moté unv yonoiuonoieite uia
uéBodo olvdeong pe évav uévo olvoeouo, kaBae pnopel va tomobetnBel oe
AaBoc Béon katd pAkog tne Bipac. H mie€otda tumou C pmopei va xpnoipomor
nBei oe ouvduaops pe ™ Bwpakikg MeSouda timou D (Eik. 14.3). Mpoooxh! H
orion uiac povic me€otdag tinou D mou Sev eival culeuypévn pe 1dvta tinou
C kai umopei va odnyrotl oe KIVOUVOUS TOQUUATIOUGV.

5.4 - Texyvikég. H mhe€ouda pmopsi va ypnoiporoinBel o dpactnpidtnteg oper
Baciag, texvikég avapovic (Eik. 14.1), kataxdpuepn katavopr (Eixkéva 14.2),
dladpopég Via Ferrata, kA To povtého Procanyon éxel oxediaotel eidikd yia
canyoning. Mpoooxi! Mo and k&Be xorjon, mpoetoipdote éva katdMnAo oxé-
dio diiowong mou Ba pnopoloe va ekteleoTel pe acpalr kal anodotikd TedTo.
6) PRO-CANYON.

H npootacia katd mg pBopdg mou undpyel oto povtého Pro-canyon pmopei va
avtikataotabel pe v kataMnAn npootateutiki npootacia Canyoning (Avagpo-
pd ap. 7H141AF). Tia cwoth avtikatdotaon, mpoxwpeioTe we e€Ac: Tpalhste
TIC aPTAVEC aMd Toug IHAVTES Kal TIC OPTEG Bpdxwy Twy modiwy (Eik. 13.1).
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Selle seadme kasutusjuhised koosnevad Gldisest juhendist ja spetsiifilisest juhendist
ning mélemad tuleb enne kasutamist hoolikalt &ébi lugeda. Tahelepanu! See leht
koosneb ainult spetsiifilisest juhendist.

SPETSIIFILISED JUHISED EN 12277:2015+A1:2018-C.

Need markused sisaldavad kogu vajalikku teavet rakmete digeks kasutamiseks
magironimisel, sh ronimisel.

1) KOHALDAMISALA.

See foode on isikukaitsevahend (PPE), mis kaitseb kargelt kukkumisel; vastab maa-
rusele (EL) 2016/425. EN 12277:2015+A1:2018-C - Magironimisvarustus:
rakmed. Norm kehtib tgielikule rakmele (tiip Al, vaiksele rakmele (titp B), isterak-
mele (tiip C) ja rinnakrakmele (titp D).

2) TEAVITATUD ASUTUSED.

Konsulteerige legendi ildises juhendis punkt @ / tabel D): M1; M2; M6; N1T.
3) NOMENKLATUUR {Joon. 4. A) Rihm. B) Rihma-aas. C) Rihma reguleerimise
pannal/pandlad. D) SRS pannal suuruse reguleerimiseks. E) Toériistade kandmise
aas. F) Belay-aas. G) Aas. H) Jalaaasad. 1) Elastsed jalaasa toed koos klambri-
ga. L) Mérgis. M) Jalo-aasade reguleerimise aas(ad]. N Tédde kanduri then-
dusklambri kinnituspael. O] Tagumine aas talgikotile. P) Eemaldatavad elastsed
jalarihmad. Q) Eemaldatavad elastsed rihmakinnitused. R) Kulumisvastane kaitse
kaljuronimiseks. S) Elastsed aasad.

4) MARGISTAMINE.

llma kirjelduseta numbrid / t&hed: konsulteerige legendi Uldises juhendis (punkf
5). Tarniga numbrid / tahed (*): ndidatud sGltuvalt mudelist.

4.1 - Uldine (Joon. 3). Indikatsioonid: 3; 4; 6; 7; 8: 12; 13: 14; 17: 18; 30)
Pikiogramm &ige Uhendusmeetodiga; 31) Pikiogramm reguleerimise pannalde sul-
gemise ja kinnitamise juhistega.

4.2 - Jalgitavus (Joon. 3). Indikatsioonid: T2; T3*; T8; T9.

5) KASUTUSJUHISED.

5.1 - Reguleerimine. Valige sobiva suurusega rakmed (joonis 2). Kandke rakmeid
sedasi, ef rihm ja jalo-aasad on digel kérgusel (joonis 7). Reguleerige rihma pan-
naldega (joonis 5) sedasi, et see sobitub ideaalselt kehale aga ei ole liga pingul
(joonis 6.1). Reguleerige jala-aasasid reguleerimispannaldega kui vaimalik ja fu-
gielastikutega sedasi, ef jala-aasa ja kasutaja kae vahele mahub ks kasi (joonis
6.2-6.3). Tahelepanu! lingude vélia ulatuv osa tuleb alati sisestada elastsesse
aasa, et reguleerimispandlad ei 16tvuks juhuslikult (Joonis 5.2-6.3). Téhelepanu!
Enne kasutamist tuleb ohutus keskkonnas I&bi viia rippumiskatse ja veenduda, ef
rakmed on &iges suuruses. See annab taiendava voimaluse reguleerimiseks ja
ettendhtud kasutusmugavuse saavutamiseks. Tahelepanu! Kasutamise ajal tuleb
pandlaid ja/véi reguleerimisseadmeid regulaarselt kontrollida.

5.2 - Explorer / Explorer W mudel. Pérast rihma reguleerimispandlast (3) regulee-
rimist (joonis 8.1-8.2) ei pruugi rihm jaada belay-aasa suhtes keskele (joonis 8.2).
Paigutuse opfimeerimiseks tdmmake rihma pehmendus I&bi nésride (joonis 8.3).
Jala-oasad reguleeritakse samal viisil.

5.3 - Kasutamine. Rakmed fohib sisteemiga hendada ainult labi effendhtud
kinnituspunkfide: tks kinnituspunkt (Belay-aas - Joonis 10.2) véi kahekordne kin-
nituspunkt (rakmete aas + aas - Joonis 10.1]. Rakmete hendamiseks kasutage
kujundit 8 {Joonis @) véi kahe kruviga thendusi, millel on vastastikku asuvad vara-
vad (Joonis 10.3-10.4). Téhelepanu! Keelatud on kasutada mérgitutest erinevaid
kinnituspunkte (joonis 11). Tahelepanu! Keelatud on kasutada sidumist ainult ihe
thendusklambriga sest see véib ile varava likudes sattuda valesse asendisse.
Rakmete tiipi C saab kasutada koos rinnarakmetega tiip D (joonis 14.3). Ta-
helepanu! Eraldi tiiip D rakmete kasutamine ilma tiiip C rakmeteta vai tekitada
vigastuse ohu.

5.4 - Tehnikad. Rakmeid saab kasutada magironimisel edasi likumiseks; kdiega
kinnitusteks (joonis 14.1), laskumisseadmetena (Joonis 14.2), Via Ferrata radadel
ine. Pro-canyon mudel on spefsiaalselt kaljuronimiseks. Tahelepanu! Enne iga ka-
sutamist tuleb kokku leppida sobivas padstekavas, mille saab teostada ohutult ja
tShusalt.

6) PRO-CANYON.

Pro-canyon mudeli kulumisvastane kaitse on asendatav Canyoning Protection va-
ruosaga (ref nr 7H141AF). Oige paigutamise jaoks toimige jargmiselt: {dmmake
aasad rihmast valja jo jalooasade pandlad (joonis 13.1); eemaldage elastsed
rihmakinnitused ja kahjustatud kulumiskaitse ning sisestage rihma [A] nésrid ja
jala-aasad (B-C| varuosa vastavatesse aasadesse [AB-C) (joonis 13.2); paigu-
tage fagasi elastsed rihmakinnitused, sulgege aasad vastavalt joonisele 5.1 ja
sisestage Uleliigsed ndorid (joonis 13.3). Tahelepanu! Veenduge enne kasutamist
alati, et néérid ei ole murtud ja on digesti pannaldes.
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Si aprikojuma lietosanas instrukcija ietver visparigo un ipaso instrukciju, un pirms
aprikojuma izmantosanas ir uzmanigi jGizlasa abas s instrukcijas. Uzmanibu!
Saja lapd ir ieklauta tikai ipasa instrukcija.

IPASA INSTRUKCIJA EN 12277:2015+A1:2018-C.

Saja instrukcija ir sniegta visa informacija 3is iekares pareizai izmantosanai alpi-
nisma un kalnkap3anas mérkiem.

1) IZMANTOSANAS JOMA.

Sis razojums ir individudlais aizsardzibas lidzeklis (I.A.L) pret kritieniem no aug-
stuma; 1@ atbilst Regulai (ES) Nr. 2016,/425. EN 12277:2015+A1:2018-C
- Alpinisma inventars: iekares. Standarta prasibas ir affiecinamas uz pilna izméra
iekari (A veids), maza izméra iekari (B veids), gurnu iekari (C veids) un krisu dalas
iekari (D veids). ~

2) PAZINOTAS IESTADES.

Skatiet paskaidrojumus visparigaija instrukceija (9. sadala / D tabula): M1; M2:
M6; NI ]

3) NOMENKLATURA (aft. 4). A) Josta. BJ Jostas cilpa. C) Jostas regulésanas
aizdare(s]. D) SRS aizdare izméra regulésanai. E) Cilpa instrumenta stipringdanai.
F) Drosibas cilpa. G) Cilpa. H) Kaju cilpas. 1) Kaju cilpu elastigie balsti ar fiksa-
foru. L) Markéjums. M| Kaju cilpu regulésanas spradzels). N Stipringjuma lente
instrumentu sfiprinG3anas savienof@jam. O] Aizmuguréja cilpa krita maisinam. P)
Nonemamas elasfigas kaju balsta siksnas. Q) Nonemamie elasfigo siksnu stipri-
najumi. R) Aizsardziba pref nolietojumu Klinskapsanas laika. S) Elastigas cilpas.
4) MARKEJUMS.

Skaitli/burti bez afSifréjuma: skatiet paskaidrojumus visparigaja instrukeija (5. sa-
dola). Skaitli/burti ar zvaigzniti (*): indikacijo atkariga no modela.

4.1 - Visparigi (afft. 3. Indikacijas: 3; 4; 6; 7; 8; 12; 13; 14; 17; 18; 30)
Pikiogramma, kura paradita pareiza piestipringianas metode; 31) Pikiogramma,
kura paradita regulésanas spradzu aizversana un fiksésana.

4.2 - |zseJ<o]c1mec1 [aft. 3). Indikacijas: T2; T3*; T8; T9.

5) LIETOSANAS INSTRUKCUJA.

5.1 - Regulesana. Izvélieties atbilstosa izméra iekari (att. 2). Uzvelciet iekari ta,
lai josta un kaju cilpas afrastos pareizaja augstuma (att. 7). Pielagojiet jostas
spradzes (aft. 5) 1, lai iekare idedli piegulétu kermeni, bet nebitu parak ciesa
(att. ©.1). Pielagojiet kaju cilpas, izmantojot reguléjamas aizdares, ja tadas ir,
un atbalsta elasfigas saites 1@, lai starp kajas cilpu un liefotaja kaju piefikiu vietas
rokai (aft. 6.2-6.3). Uzmanibu! lingu brivas dalas ir vienmér jaievieto elasfiga-
jas cilpds, lai nepielautu nejaudu regulédanas spradzu atbrivodanu [att. 5.2-6.3).
Uzmanibu! Pirms izmanto3anas ir javeic parbaude drosa vide, lai parliecingtos
par to, ka uzkabes garums ir atbilstoss, ka ari pielagot to péc nepieciesamibas
lietotaja komfortam. Uzmanibu! Aizdares un/vai regulésanas spradzes ir reguléri
japarbauda.

5.2 - Explorer / Explorer W modelis. Pec josfas pielagosanas ar regulesanas
spradzi (3) (aft. 8.1-8.2), josta var nebit centréta pret drosibas cilpu (att. 8.2).
Lai opfimizétu noviefojumu, izvelciet jostu caur virvem (att. 8.3). Kaju cilpas var
pielagot tada pasa veida.

5.3 - Izmanto3ana. lekare ir pilnvértigi japiestiprina pie sisfemas, izmantojot
tikai atbilstoSos stipringjuma punkius: viens stiprinGjuma punkis (drosibas cilpa,
aft. 10.2) vai dubuliais sfiprinGjuma punkts (gurnu aizsargu cilpa + cilpa - aft.
10.1). Lai piestiprinatu virvi pie iekares, izmantojiet 8 figuru (aft. Q) vai divus
stipringjumus, ar blokésanas sistemu (aft. 10.3-10.4). Uzmanibu! Aizliegts iz-
mantot stiprinGjuma_punkius, kas af$kiras no noraditajiem (att. 11). Uzmanibu!
Nosie3anas stiprindjuma metodi ir aizliegts izmantot tikai ar vienu stipringjumu
jo_tas var nonakt zem slodzes nepareiza stavokli. C veida iekares var izmantot
apvienojama ar D veida krisu iekarém (att. 14.3). Uzmanibu! Vienas D veida
iekares izmantoSana bez C veida iekares var radit traumu risku.

5.4 - Tehnikas. lekari var izmantot alpinismam, drosibas tehnikam (att. 14.1], no-
laisanas vajadzibam (att. 14.2), Via Ferrata marsrutiem u.tml. Modelis Pro-canyon
ir ipasi paredzéts izmantosanai kanjonos. Uzmanibu! Pirms kafras izmantoanas
reizes ir jGizstrada glabSanas plans, kuru ir iespéjams istenot drosa un efekfiva
veida.

6) PRO-CANYON.

Pro-canyon modelis ir aprikots ar nolietojuma aizsardzibas elementu, ko var nomai-
nit ar rezerves detalu Canyoning Protection (afs. nr. 7H141AF). Pareizai nomainai
javeic sekojosas darbibas: izvelciet cilpas no jostas un kaju cilpu spradzém (att.
13.1]; nonemiet elastigos virvju stiprinGjumus un bojato aizsargapvalky, ievietojief
virviu galus siksna (A) un kaju cilpas (B-C) atbilsiosajas rezerves detalas cilpas
(AB-C) [aft. 13.2); ievietojief virvju elastigos stiprinajumus un aizveriet spradzes
saskana ar attéla 5.1 sniegtajiem noradijumiem, un tad ievietojief liekos garumus
saskana ar attélu 13.3. Uzmanibu! Pirms izmantosanas vienmér parliecinieties
par to, ka virves nav salocijudas un ir pareizi ievietotas aizdarés.
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LIETUVIY

Sio priefaiso naudojimo instrukeijg sudaro bendri ir specialts nurodymai, abu juos
reikia atidziai perskaityti ir suprasti pries naudojimg. Démesiol Siame informaci-
niame lapelyje aprasytos tik konkrecios instrukcijos.

SPECIALIOS INSTRUKCIJOS EN 12277:2015+A1:2018-C.

Siose pastabose yra visa informacija, reikalinga teisingam alpinizmo dirzy, jskai-
fant alpinizmo, panaudojimg.

1) TAIKYMO SRITIS.

Sis produkias yra asmeninis apsaugos prietaisas (PPE) nuo kritimo i§ aukscio; jis
afitinka (ES) 2016/425 Reglamentq. EN 12277:2015+A1:2018-C - Alpiniz-
mo jranga: dirzai. Norma taikoma komplektaciniams (A fipo), maziems (B fipo),
saugos dirzams (C tipas] ir krdtines dirzams (D fipas).

2) INFORMUQOTOS INSTITUCIJOS.

Zitrékite legendq, pateikiq bendruosivose nurodymuose (9 punktas / D lentele):
MT; M2; M6; N1.

3) NOMENKLATURA (pav. 4). A) Dirzas. B) Dirzo kilpa. C] Dirzo reguliavimo
sagfis [-0s). D) SRS sagtis dydziui regulivoti. E| jrankio laikiklio kilpa. F) Sijos kilpa.
C) Kilpa. H) Kojy kilpos. 1) Kojy kilpy elasfinés atramos su spaustuku. L) Efikete.
M) Koijy kilpy reguliavimo sagfis [-os]. NJ Jrankiy laikiklio jungties tvirfinimo juos-
ta. O) Kreidos krepsio uzpakaliné kilpa. P) Nuimami elasfingi kojas palaikantys
dirzeliai. Q) Nuimami elastiniy dirzy laikikliai. R] Apsauginé kanjono apsauga.
S) Elastinés kilpos.

4) ZENKLINIMAL.

Skaiciai / raidés be anfradciy: zr. legendq, pateikiq bendrosiose instrukcijose
(5 paragrafas). Skaigiai / raidés su zvaigzdute (*): rodoma priklausomai nuo
modelis.

4.1 - Bendra [pav. 3. Indikacijos: 3; 4; 6; 7; 8; 12; 13; 14; 17; 18; 30) Pikio-
grama, rodanti teisingus prijungimo badus; 31) Pikiograma, rodanti, kaip uzdaryti
ir pritvirtinti reguliavimo sagfis.

4.2 - Atsekamumas [pav. 3). Indikacijos: T2; T3*; T8; T9.

5) NAUDOJIMO INSTRUKCUA.

5.1 - Koregavimas. Pasirinkite finkamo dydzio dirzus (2 pav.). Dévékite dirzq
taip, kad dirzas ir kojy kilpos bty tinkamo aukicio 7 pav.). Suregulivokite dirzq
naudodamiesi reguliavimo sagtimi (emis) (5 pav.) Taip, kad ji nepriekaistingai
priglunda prie kino ir per daug neverzty (6.1 pav.). Kojy kilpas suregulivokite
naudodamos reguliavimo sagtis, jei tokiy yra, ir aframine elastine dalj, kad viena
ranka galéty pereiti tarp kojos kilpos ir vartofojo kojos (6.2-6.3 pav.). Démesio!
Virdutiné stropy dalis visada turi bati jkista j tamprias kilpas, kad bty iSvengta
afsitiktinio reguliavimo sagéiy afsilaisvinimo (5.2-6.3 pav.). Démesio! Pries nau-
dojimq, reikia aflikti pakabinimo bandymgq saugioje aplinkoje, siekiant uZtikrinti
kad dirzai bty tinkamo dydzio, jis turi galimybe tinkamu reguliavimu ir_priimtiny
patogumo lygiu numatytam naudojimui. Démesio! Svarbu reguliariai tikrinti sagtis
ir (arba) reguliavimo jtaisus naudojimo metu.

5.2 - Explorer / Explorer W* modelis. Sureguliavus dirzq, veikiantj su reguliavi-
mo sagtimi (3) (8.1-8.2 pav.), Dirzas gali biti necentruotas, palyginti su uzsegimo
kiloa (8.2 pav.). Norédami optimizuoti padétj, praleiskite dirzo apmusalg per
juostq (8.3 pav.). Kojy kilpos gali biti suregulivotos tokiu paciv bidu.

5.3 - Naudojimas. Dirzai furi biti prijungti prie sistemos fik siam naudojimui skir
fuose tvirtinimo taskuose: vienintelis tvirtinimo taskas [virtinimo kilpa - 10.2 pav.)
arba dvigubas tvirtinimo taskas (dirzo kilpa + kilpa- 10.1 pav.). Jei norite prijungfi
virve prie dirzy, geriau naudofi pagal 8 paveikslélj (9 pav.] arba dvi jungfis,
furincias varty blokavimo sistemq su trimis judesiais ir priesais vartus (10.3-10.4
pav.). Démesiol Nenaudokite skirtingy tvirtinimo tasky nei nurodytuosius (11 pav.).
Démesio! Niekada nenaudokite sujungimo metodo tik su viena jungtimi, nes ji
gali biti bendrai pakrauta nefinkamai. C fipo dirzus galima naudoti kartu su D
tipo dirzeliais (14.3 pav.). Démesiol Jei naudosite vieng D tipo dirzus, nesusietus
su C tipo dirzeliais, galite susizeisti.

5.4. Technikos. Dirzai gali biiti naudojami alpinizmo veikloje, norint naudoti uzse-
gimo technikg (14.1 pav.), Nusileidimg (14.2 pav.), Marrutus ,Via Ferrata”ir kt.
,Pro-canyon”modelis buvo specialiai sukurtas kanjonui. Démesio! Pries kiekvieng
naudojimg i3 anksto surenkite tinkamg gelbéjimo plang, kurj bty galima atlikti
saugiai ir efekiyviai.

6) PRO-CANYON.

,Pro-canyon”modelyje esanciq apsaugg nuo dilimo galima pakeisti tinkama atsar-
gine dalimi ,Canyoning Profection” (nuorodos Nr. 7H141AF). Norédami teisin-
gai pakeisti, prasome atlikii Sivos veiksmus: istraukite dirzus i§ dirzo ir kojy kilpy
sagciy (13.1 pav.); nuimkite elastinius dirzy laikiklius ir pazeistg apsaugg nuo
nusidévejimo ir dirzo (A) bei kojy kilpy (BC) dirzus jkiskite | atiinkamas atsarginés
dalies kilpas (ABC] (13.2 pav.); vel jdekite | elastiniy dirzy laikiklivs, uzdarykite
sagfis, kaip parodyta 5.1 pav., ir jkiskite virsutine juostq (13.3 pav.). Démesio!
Prie$ naudodamiesi, visada patikrinkite, ar juostose néra lankstymy ir ar jie finka-
mai jkisti j sagtis.
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BbJITAPCKHA

MHcTpykummte 30 ynoTpeba HA TOBA YCTPOMCTBO Ce CLCTOST OT OBLA MHCTPYK-
UMS M OT edHA CrieUMdUUYHa 30 Hero MHCTPyKums. M asete Tpsbea aa Gwaat
NpoYETEHN BHUMATENHO npeau ynoTpeba. Brumanme! Tosu nmct ceabpxa camo
CNeUNGUIHATA UHCTPYKLMS.

CNEUMPNYHN MHCTPYKLIMM EN 12277:2015+A1:2018-C.

Tean Benexku ChOBPXAT LANATA HEOBXOAMMA MHGOPMALMS 30 MPABUIHOTO 13-
MNON3BAHE HA COPYMTE 30 AINUHU3bM, BKIIOYATENHO TE3U 3a LENUTE HA KaTepe-
HeTo.

1) OBJTACT HA NMPUNOXEHME.

Toan npopykt npeacrasnsea nudHo npegnasHo cpeactso (JTNC) cpeuwty na-
ACHe OT BMCOUMHA; TO e B crhoteetcteie ¢ Pernament (EC) 2016/425. EN
12277:2015+A1:2018-C - O6opyasare 3a annuumsbm: cOpyr. Hopmata ce
npunara 3a meaHata copys (mn A), 3a cbpysta ¢ mansk pasmep [tvn BJ, 3a
sbxerHata cepanka (tun C), kakto v 30 cOpywte 3a repaute (vn D).

2) HOTM®ULIMPAHN OPTAHA.

3a cnpaska npernenaite nereHaaTa B obmMte UHCTpyKUMn (pasgen @ / tabnu-
ua D): MT; M2; M6; NT.

3) HOMEHKIATYPA (Pur. 4). A) Konan. B) Mpumka Ha konana. C) Katapo-
mal(u) 3a perynupane Ha konara. D) SRS katapama sa perynmpare Ha pasmepa.
E) Mpumka Ha Hocava Ha uHetpymenta. F) Mpumka 3a kpscta. G) Mpumka. H)
Mpvmkn 3a kpakata. |) Enactuanmn onopu 3a kpakata nog ¢opmara Ha NpUMKH
ce ckoba. L) Etuker. M) Katapomaln] 3a npumkm 3a kpakata. N) 3akpensauya
NIEHTA 30 KOHEKTOPA 30 HOCAYA Ha MHCTPyMeHTH. O 3aaHa NPUMKA 30 YAHTA C
Tebewmpu. P) Mogsuxnmr enactudaHm konamu 3a onopa Ha kpaka. Q) Puikcaropu
30 NOMBVKHUTE €NACTMYHM KonaHu. R) 3alwumTa cpeliy M3HOCBAHE 30 KAHBOHMT.
S) Enactvunm nprmku.

4) MAPKMPOBKA.

Yucna/Gyken Ge3 HOANMC: 30 CNPABKA PA3MEAANTE NETEHAATA B ODLMTE M-
cTpykumn [pasaen 5). Yvcna/6yken cee ssesna (*): obosHauerme, Hanu4HO B
30BUCMMOCT OT MOZENG.

4.1 - O6wo (Our. 3). ObosHayenms: 3: 4: 6; 7: 8: 12; 13; 14: 17: 18: 30)
[NukTorpama, Nokasealla NpasuiHUTe mMetoan Ha cebpasate; 3 1) [Muktorpama,
MOKA3BALLA KOK CE 3ATBAPST U GUKCMPAT KATAPAMATE 30 PENYSIMPAHE.

4.2 - Mpocnepsemoct (Our. 3). O6osHauenms: 12; T3*; T8; T9.

5) MHCTPYKLMM 3A YINOTPEBA.

5.1 - Perynupane. M3bepete cOpys ¢ nogxoasiy pasmep (dur. 2). Hocete cOpy-
SITQ TAKA, Y€ KONCGHET U MPUMKUTE HO KPOKATA AQ CO PASNONOXEHM HA MPABUIT-
HaTa srcouuHa (dur. /). Perynupaiite konaxa ¢ katapamara (katapamute)(dur.
5) 3a perynupate, Taka ye Toi Aa MOxe NeppekTHO [A MPUIENBA KbM TROTO,
6e3 na e npekanero crertar(our. 6.1). Perynupaiite npumkute HO KPOKATA €
MOMOLUTA HO 30KOMYATKATE 30 PETYSIMPAHE, GKO UMA TAKMBA, W NOAKPENsLMTE
ENIACTUYHM KONOHM, TAKA Ye eAHATA PbKA A AG MOXE G MPEMUHE MEXY MPUM-
KQTA HA KPAKA W Kpaka Ha notpebutens (eur. 6.2-6.3). Buumanme! Manusawara
4QCT HA NOCTULMATE BUHATM TPSOBA 0 Ce BKAPBA B €NACTUYHMTE NPUMKM, 30 A
Ce NpefoTBpaTU CYHAMHOTO PA3XNAOBAHE HA PErynupaLIMTe KATApamm (dur.
5.2-6.3). Buumanme! [pean ynotpeba e HeoOXOAMMO 4G Ce M3BLOWIM TECT 3G
OKauBaHeE B GE30NACHA CPEAd, 30 A CE rAPAHTUPA, Ye COPYITA UMA NPABMUIHMS
PA3MED, MPUTEXABA Bb3MOXHOCTTA 30 MONXOAIWIO PETYIMPAHE U MPUEMIMBO
HMBO HO komopT 3a npeasuaeHara ynorpeba. Brmumanme! BaxHo e no spemve
HQ ynoTpebd PefioBHO A CE NPOBEPSBAT KATAPAMMTE /MK YCTPOUCTBATA 3a
perynupae.

5.2 - Mogen Exp|orer / Exp|orer W. Cneq perynmpaHe Ha KOIAHA C NOMOLLTA
Ha 3akonyankata 3a perynupare (3) (dur. 8.1-8.2), konawst moxe pa He e
LEHTPMPAH B CPABHEHME C NpumkaTta Ha Tanusta (dur. 8.2). 3a aa ontummanpa-
Te NO3NUMOHMPAHETO, MPEKAPAMTE MOAMTBHKATA HA KOSIAHA NPE3 NIEHTATA [dur.
8.3). lNMpumkuTe Ha KPAKG MOTAT A CE PENYIMPAT MO ChLUMS HAYMH.

5.3 - Manonaeare. COpysita Tpsibea [a Obhe CBLP3AHA KbM CUCTEMATA COMO
4pe3 TOYKMTE 30 30KPENBAHE, MPEAHO3HAYEHM 30 TasW ynoTpeba: eanHniHa
TOYKA Ha 3aKpensaHe (npumka Ha tanusta - dur. 10.2) unu aBorHa Touka HA
3akpensaHe [npumka Ha copysta + npumka - dur. 10.1). 3a cabpseate Ha Bb-
XeTO KbM cOpysTa m3nonzeante durypa 8 (dur. Q) unm gBa BUHTOBK KOHEKTOPA
¢ npotveononoxet oteop (dur. 10.3-10.4). Buumanue! He nsnonseaiire touku
HO 30KpensaHe, pasnuymu ot nocodenute (dur. 11). BHumanme! Hukora He umz-
NON3BANTE METOL 30 CBLD3BAHE CAMO C AMH ChEAMHMTES, Thid KATO TOA MOXE A
Gbjie 3apefeH B rpeluna nosuums npes otsopa. Copysita ot un C moxe aa ce
M3NON38a B KOMOMHALMS Cbe cOpysita 3a repaute o Tun D (dur. 14.3). BHuma-
Hue! MsnonssaHeto Ha egunHmnden konax ot tmn D, KoMTo He e cBbpaaH ¢ Kona
ot mn C , MOXe [0 JoBefie 10 PUCK OT HOPAHSBAHE.

5.4 - Texnmnkn. Copysata moxe Ao Obae M3NON3BAHA 30 AINMHACTKM AENHOCTH,
30 TexHWKW, CBbP3aHK C kaTepeHe (dur. 14.1), koHTponmpaHo cnyckate (dur.
14.2), mapwpy Via Ferrata v ap. Mogenst Pro-canyon e cneumanto npoekti-
paH 3a kaHbOHMHT. BHmanme! Mpeau scska ynotpeba npensapurento noarot
BETE NOAXOASLL CNACUTENEH MAAH, KOMTO MOXe 40 Bbe 3MbiHEH NO He30naceH

n e@eKTVIBeH HOYMH.
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6) PRO-CANYON.

3awmTata cpeuly M3HOCBAHE, HaMM4Ha npu mogena Pro-canyon, moxe aa Gbae
30meHeHa ¢ nogxopsawata pesepsHa vact Canyoning Profection (Ped. No.
/HT4TAF). 30 npasnnHa NOAMSHA, NPOLEAMPANTE MO CNEAHUA HOYMH M3ObP-
nanTe Cananute OT 3AKOMYANKMTE HA KOMAHA M NMpUMMKMTE Ha Kpakata (dur.
13.1); cmeHeTe enacTuuHWTE GUKCATOPU HO PEMBKA M MOBPELEHATA 3ALLMTA
Cpelly M3HOCBAHE, W NOCTaBETE NeHTUTe Ha Konaa (A 1 npumkute 3a Kpaka
(B-C) 8 cvotsetHute npumkn (A-B-C) Ha pesepsrarta uact (dur. 13.2); noctaserte
OTHOBO B €1ACTUYHUTE PUKCATOPH HO PEMBKA, 30TBOPETE 3AKOMHAKUTE, KOKTO
e nokasaHo Ha ¢ur. 5.1 u mbxHete octananata nenta (dur. 13.3). Baumarmel
Mpeau ynotpeba BUHATM NPOBEPSBANTE AGAM HAAUYHUTE NIEHTU HE CA NPErbHATH

1 0Ann Ca NpadBuIHO NOCTABEHN B 3AKOMYASKUTE.
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HRVATSKI

Upute za uporabu ovog uredaja su sacinjene od opcih uputa i specifikacija, a
oboje moraju bifi pozomo procitani prije uporabe. Pozornost! Ovaj dokument
sadrzi samo specifikacije.

SPECIFICNE UPUTE EN 12277:2015+A1:2018-C.

Te bilieske sadrze sve nuzne informacije za ispravnu uporabu penjackih pojaseva
za planinarenie, ukljucuju¢i one za potrebe penjanja.

1) POUE PRIMJENE.

Ovaj proizvod je uredaj za individualnu zastitu (osobnih zastitnih  sredsta-
va - OZS) od pada s visine; sukladan je pravilniku [UE) 2016/425. EN
12277:2015+A1:2018-C - Planinarska oprema: penjacki pojasevi. Ova norma
primienijuje se na cijele penjacke pojaseve (tip A), na penjacke pojaseve male
veli¢ine (tip B), na pojaseve za sjedenie (tip C| i na prsne pojaseve [tip D).

2) NADLEZNA TIJELA.

Pogledaite legendu u opcim uputama [paragraf @ / tablica D). M1; M2; Mé;
N1

3) NOMENKLATURA (S. 4). A] Remen, B) Omca remena. C| Kopce za podesa-
vanje remena. D) SRS kopca za podesavanie velicine. E) Oméa za nosenije alata.
F) Omca za belay. G) Oméa. H) Omce za nogu. |) Elasticna potpora za omce za
nogu sa spojnicama. L) Etiketa. M) Kopéale) za podesavanje oméi za noge. N
Traka za fiksiranje sponki nosaca alata. O) Straznja omca za vrecicu s kredom. P)
Elasticne frake za drzanje nogu koje se mogu ukloniti. Q) Elasti¢ne trake za drza-
nje koje se mogu ukloniti. R) Zastita od habanja za kanjoning. S) Elasti¢ne omce.
4) OZNAKA.

Brojevi/slova bez naslova: Pogledajte legendu u opéim uputama [paragraf 5).
Brojevi/slova sa zviezdicom [*): oznaka je nazo&na u ovisnosti od modela.

4.1 - Opéenito (SI. 3). Indikacije: 3; 4; 6; 7: 8; 12; 13; 14; 17; 18; 30) Pik-
togram prikazuje ispravne metode povezivania; 31) Pikiogram prikazuje kako
zatvoriti i uévrstiti kopce za podesavanie.

4.2 - Moguénost pracenja (SI. 3). Indikacije: T2; T3*; T8; T9.

5) UPUTE ZA KORISTENJE.

5.1 - Podesavanje. Odaberite penjacki pojas prikladne velicine (Slika 2). Nosite
penjacki pojas fako da su omce za remen i nogu postavliene na ispravnoj visini
(Slika 7). Remen prilagodite kopcama za podesavanie (Slika 5) tako da se savr
Seno pristaje uz fijelo, bez da je previse zategnut (Slika 6.1]. Podesite omce za
noge koristeci kopce za pode3avanie, ako posioje, i elasti¢ne frake za drzanje,
tako da jedna noga prode izmedu omce za nogu i korisnikove noge (Slika 6.2-
6.3]. Pozornost! Visak gurine morate uvijek umetnuti u elastiéne omée kako biste
sprijecili slucajno otpustanje kopéa za podesavanje (SI. 5.2-6.3). Pozornost! Prije
koridtenja, nuzno je provesti visei fest u sigurnom okruzju kako bi se osiguralo da
penjacki pojas ispravne velicine, da bi se prikladno podesio i postigla prihvatljiva
razina udobnosti za predvidenu namjenu. Pozornost! Vazno je redovito proviera-
vati kopée i/ili uredaje za podesavanie tijekom koristenja.

5.2 - Model Explorer / Explorer W. Nakon podesavanja remena pomocu kopce
za podesavanie (3) (Slika 8.1-8.2), remen mozda nece biti centriran u odnosu
na omcu za belay (Slika 8.2). Kako biste optimizirali postavljanje, provedite,
provedite podsfavu remena kroz zamku (Slika 8.3). Omce za nogu mogu se
podesiti na isti nacin.

5.3 - Koristenje. Pojas se smije prikljuciti na sustav preko tocki za povezivanje za
owu svrhu; jedna focka za povezivanje (omea za belay - Slika 10.2) ili dvostruka
tocka za povezivanje (omea pojasa + omca - Slika 10.1). Za povezivanje uzeta
s penjackim pojasom koristite 8 (Slika 9) ili dva prikljucka osiguraca za vijak sa
suprofnim osiguracima (Slika 10.3-10.4). Pozornost! Nemoijte koristiti druge pri-
kljucne tocke osim onih koje su oznacene (Slika 11). Pozornost! Nemoijte koristiti
metodu kopce sa samo jednim prikljuckom posto moze biti postavlien na pogre-
San polozaj preko osiguraca. Penjacki pojas tipa C moze se koristiti u kombinaciji
s prsnim pojasom fipa D (Slika 14.3). Pozornost! Upotreba samog pojasa tipa D
bez pojasa tipa C moze dovesti do opasnosti od ozljeda.

5.4 - Tehnike. Penjacki pojas moze se korisfifi u planinarskim akfivnostima, za
tehnike belaja (Slika 14.1), spustanje (Slika 14.2), rute Via Ferrata, itd. Model
Pro-canyon posebno je dizajniran za kanjoning. Pozornost! Prije svakog koriste-
nja, isplanirajte prikladan plan spasavania koje je moguce obaviti na siguran i
ucinkovit nacin.

6) PRO-CANYON.

Zadtita od habanja prisuina na modelu Pro-canyon moze se zamijeniti odgo-
varajuéim rezervnim dijelom za Canyoning Protection (ref. br. 7H141AF). Za
ispravnu zamjenu postupite na sliede¢i nacin: izvucite gurine iz kopci remena i
omée za nogu (Slika 13.1); uklonite elasficne frake za drzanje i otecenu zastitu
na habanje i umetnite zamku [A) i omée za noge (B-C) u odgovarajuée omée
(AB-C) rezervnog dijela (Slika 13.2); ponovo stavite u elasticne frake za drzanije,
zatvorite kopce kao $to je prikazano na slici 5.1 i umetnite visak zamke (Slika
13.3]. Pozornost! Prije upotrebe, uvijek provierite da zamke nisu nabrane i da

su_ispravno umetnute.
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